Barndan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BENSH-ZQ-BS
BENRH-ZQ-BS

PARTS LIST

MODEL

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81)586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

nx=2it b9~

2 &
T491-0004 BHME—EHEKFRH20EFMH
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (f{) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www .barudan.co.jp/
A1)
x =z et E—T X

T491-0004 FHE—-EMAFTEKIFIFHRAHSEM
TEL (0586) 77—3959 (ff) FAX (0586) 77—6979

JA7100M01



dioD a|pesN puowelq :jo Areiqi 8y} wol



dioD s|pesN puowelq :jo Aieiqi| 8y} wol



SH-ZQ—BS
RH—Z2Q—BS
TOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE
SEEPNES >

CONTENTS
B R

BEN
BEN
HIGH SPEED AU

Machine layout (BENSH-ZQ-BS)
Bfi@ B (BENSH-ZQ-BS)

00 Table - Frame
F—TI - TL—A4A

01A  Head - Bed A
ANy R Ry FA

01B  Head - Bed B
Ay KRy kB

02A Thread cut A

YA

02B  Thread cut B
Rty B

02C Thread cut C
Ry c

02D Thread cut D
YD

03 Take up lever
P

04A Needle bar A
A

04B Needle bar B
t#B

04C Needle bar C
g C

04D Needle bar D
§t#%D

05 Jump
Sy

06A Thread guide A (Standard)
FREA (FH)

06B Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium)

FEB (ThRiRED

990730



L4

07A  Color change A

B]ZA

07B  Color change B
ik =]

08A Drive A
ERgHA

08B Drive B
BB

10A  Pantograph drive A
HEBA

10B  Pantograph drive B
KEREN B

10C  Pantograph drive C
BEREC

10D  Pantograph drive D
HEREND

10E  Pantograph drive E
HEREHE

10F  Pantograph drive F
HERE) F

106  Pantograph drive G
BEG

11A-1 Control A (NS)
HMHMA (NS)

11A-2 Control A (NR)
@A (NR)

11B  Control B
#il# B

12 Accessories
TE&M

INDEX

# 5l

990730



dioD s|pesN puowelq :jo Aieiqi| 8y} wol



Machine layout (BENSH-ZQ-BS)

BCE X (BENSH-ZQ-BS)

11A-1

11A-2

0BA

BENSH-ZQ-BS

990722

BENRH-ZQ-BS



Frame

Table -

00

PR 1A VN

_3‘_

BENSH-ZQ-BS BEOSH-ZG-BS

BENRH-ZQ-8S

BENSH-ZQ-B

010629

BENRH-Z0-B



(3 Depends on machine type)

00 Table - Frame
T—TI - TL—L4 (KIEBAEIT & > TR D)
ITEM L 1ST No DESCRIPTION e Q1Y NOTE
1HRL 250040 |[Lower shaft connecting servise cover TehdFE - RN = 1
2iHP 321120 |Bearing cover HE N 1
3 [1CRL20350350DH0 |Table (NSH-ZQ-B20S, 600 X 350/350) F =7 L (NSH-ZQ- B20S, 600 X 350,350) 1
4/RF 2500 90 |Position coder servise cover RUT gy a=Fi—Eanh = 1
5/RJ 140000 |Table support {1260L) F—7 W (12600) 13 [
6/RJ 140010 Table support(1260L) base side F—7AZr(1260L) HEHK 2 |x
7/RJ 14006 0 |[Sub table support (240L) BT —7 L2 (2400) 1 8 |
8/RJ 140020 |Table support (1150L) F—7 AZ Y (1150L) 1%
9/RJ140110]|Table support (525L) F—7 L (5251) 1 %
10/R J 140050 |Table support (2251.) F—7 N4 (225L) 1 |%
11/RJ 140040 |Table support (490L) F =7 L% 7 (490L) 2 %
12|RJ 140120 |Table support (205L) F—7 L& 7 (2050) 1 |%
1I3JRL 140000 Sub table bracket wWHF—TAT Ik 1
14/RJ 140070 |Table support (R) F— 7 E 7 (R) 1
I5|R ] 720061 Mount set S 5
16 [IARW20350350DH0 [Leg frame (NSH-ZQ-B20S, 600 X 350/350) 87 L — £ (NSH-2Q-B20S, 600 X 350/350 (ZQ5) 1 |%
17|RJ 1400 80 |Table support (L) F—7 B (L) 1
51 Truss screw M4 X8 FFNR(F P T APFT MAXE
(Under cut) (T &=Ny 1)
52 Rag nut (C) M4 REF RO M
53 Pierce screw ¢ 5X23 +FERFET AR $5X23
54 Hex. nut M10 RET o b MO
55 Hex. socket bolt M8X20(With washers) RBAFFA - MSX20(TEE SFEE)
56 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 ANEREHA b MBX25
L3 010629




01A  Head - Bed A

Ny FoeXy FA

\6 N
\\
\\\
N
BENSH-YN/YS  BENSH-YN/YS-S S
BENRH-YN/YS  BENRH-YN/YS-S
|
BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-YN-KS GP
18
BENYH-YN BENSH-Z0-AS BENSH-Z0-B BENSH-Z0-BS &E& BEDSH-Z0-BS

BENBH-YN BENRH-ZQ-AS BENRH-ZG-B BENRH-ZQ-BS 010413



O1A Head - Bed A (H=Head Q' TY)
Ny RNy KA (H=38%)
ITE LIST No DESCRIPTION EIETES QTY NOTE
IfA90 11111 |Needle bearing(TLA-20122) == RAsST UL Y TLA-20122) HXx1
2 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 RANRIE 2 M5x8
3IHT 22006 1 |Thrust washer (Lower shaft) AT ART LA (Téh) HX 1
4 HP 22071 2|Lower shaft gear(Small gear) T#X T — () ¥ T —) HX 1
5[HT 22004 3 |Lover metal a’ ssy(Small bobbin) T# A AASSY U1 E) Hx 1 [jrglt bobbin
HT 22005 3 |Lower metal a’ ssy(Middle bobbin) T8 A % LASSY (P E) HX1 b&igle bobbin
6 /KF 221020 |Bobbin case(4B19-56-BA) FE L b — % (4B19-56-B4) H X 1 [Spralt botbin
KF 220302 |Bobbin case BC-DBM(22)-NBL5 middle bobbin |t % —2 BC-DBM(z2)-NBLS Hx 1 [fpgle bobbin
7/KF 220530 |Bobbin H b (548) Hx 1 |5t bobbin
KF 2204 21 |Bobbin Few Hx 1 [fdle bobbin
(HSM) (DBM) (For aluminum, middle bobbin) (HSM) (DBM) (7L 3. HEH)
8|/KF 220700 [Rotating hook HSL-ATR(MIQTS) % HSL-ATRM14TS) Hx 1 [jrall bobbin
HB 220010 |Rotating hook HSL-A(M2QTS) middle bobbin | HSM-a-(M20TS) H% Hx 1 [fgte bobbin
9 HP 2206 8O0 |Lower shaft collar Téhh 57— HXx 1 i’"‘;l bobbin
HK 220681 |Lower shaft collar T#n T H x 1 [fgghe bobbin
10/HT 2200 20 |Lower shaft(Bevel gear) T (L ¥y —) HX 1 ?ng] bobbin
HT 220030 (Middle bobbin lower shaft (Bevel gear) PEATE (<L ¥y —) HX1 lee bobbin
IT/THT 22001 1 |Lower shaft metal T#gA s HX 1
12 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 RANTEXY M5 10
13tHH2 2 05 7 O |Lower shaft metal oil felt Fa#AILAA LT 2 b HXx 1
14 |HV 2 7 0 370 [Rotating hook bobbin case holder % ik % (MK6R2) HX 1
position bracket (MK6R2)
15 HP 210 34 1 Bed(Bevel gear) Ay R AN F v —) HX 1 ?ﬂ%“ bobbin
HP 211050 [Bed for middle bobbin BEMy Hx 1 Migdle bobbin
16 |[HP 32108 2 |Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) TaER ¥ T — (k¥ v —) HX 1
17|{HP 3210 9 0 |Lower shaft connecting shaft collar TMEZ 7 b HF— HXx1
18 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) RERITHA b MEX25(FEE <R ELH)
19 Screw (SM11/64 40X 5) FTOEY FFNFR D (SMI1/64 140 X5)
20 Hex. socket set screw M4 X5 RERTIERD M4x5
21 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 NERIFIERY M5X5
22{A901 231 3 Screw(SMI1/64 40X 10) flat bed FUE A T T (SMI1/64 140X 10) Ty K
23 Set screw(SM11/64 40Xx4) F OB (FRUE T (SMI1/64 1140%4)
24 HB3 2007 0 |Connecting shaft ¢ 15%x3300 MR A7 ¢ 15X3300 1

H1

010622




01B Head - Bed B
Ny BNy FB

BENSH-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS-S BENSH-YN/YS-B BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN-KS
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S BENRH-YN/YS-B BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-YN-KS

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENYH-YN BENSH-ZQ-AS BENSH-ZO-B BENSH-ZQ-BS BEDSH-ZQ-BS
BENBH-YN BENRH-ZQ-AS BENRH-ZQ-B BENRH-ZQO-BS

010413



01B Head-Bed B
ANy R -Ry kB

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION H#&% Q1Y NOTE
1/HP 3217 20 |Encoder driving gear No.2 L a— SEHEX A — No. 2 1
2/HP 3319 2 3 |Encoder retainer T a—SRES 1
3IKN5110 20 |Position coder TS5307N54 R a Ly 3—4— TS5307N54 1
4HB 3200 30 Lover shaft connecting bearing base THhERBIE 1

(Middle bobbin) (%)
HB 320050 |Lower shaft connecting bearing base TEER#MTS 1
(Small bobbin) U1E)

5|A9011 111 |[Needle bearing(TLA-20122) Z— AT Y 7 (TLA-20122) 1
6/A901010 2|Thrust bearing(GS81104) AZF A RT Y L 7 (SEEEGSS1104) 1
7/A9010100|Thrust bearing (AXK1104) 7T A RAT Y 5 (AKK1104) 1
8/A9010101|Thrust bearing(¥S81104) AF A RART Y L7 (FEWRS81104) 1
9/HH4 8 1 9 7 O |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar PANAE—Y —EE T PN T— 1
10/HP 321710 |[Encoder driving gear No. 1l T a— SEEF ¥ — No. 1 1
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 RERfFEHRD M4X8

53 Hex. socket bolt M4 X18 RARMFARA S MAX18

51 Hex. socket bolt M6X25 NERTHEL b H6X 25

54 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 NERMFLEDH KT M5X8

55 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 RENFLEH KT MEXS

i1

010316




0Z2A Thread cut A
REUA

BENSH-YN/YS-B BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN/YS-KS BEOSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-ZQ-B
BENRH-YN/YS-B BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-YN/YS-KS BENRH-ZQ-B

BENSH-Z0-BS  BEDSH-Z0-BS
BENRH-Z0Q-BS o



O02A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
RUIY A (H=EE%)
ITEM L 1S T No DESCRIPTION ETE Q'TY NOTE
I1THV 250010 |Throat plate Eagi HX1
2/HV 270340 Drive knife(MK6R2) & 4 2 (MKGR2) HX 1
3/IHV 2 70330 |Knife drive lever (MK6R2) A ZELH L/ <— (MKGR2) HX1
41/HV 2 70310 [Fixed knife BE A A HX 1
5|HV 270070 |Thread cut knife base AP AR LS Hx 1 ]l bebbin
HV 270410 |Thread cut knife base (MK6R2) #8)9 A 2 45 (MKER2) Hx 1 [fgle bobbin
6| HV 270090 |Knife lever A AL si— HX1
7/KF 2306 40 |Lock connecting bar clamp a -y EEEs 77 HX1
81A90 5602 2| Rotary solerl()id(3E1,2‘5—35X3X8><9) g—5 Y=L /A F(3EL25-35%3x8x9) | HX 1
9/HV 2700 30 |Solenoid stay VLA FRT = Hx 1
10| KN2 724 01 [Stopper eccentric A hysi—xxt HX 2
I11IHV 2 70100 |Solenoid lever EA S HX1
12|HV 2 7 00 2 0 |{Upper thread separate hook EREvbiT7 0 HX1
13|KF 250 90 0 |Throat plate set screw(SM11/64 40X7) FHRIEH T 2 (SM11/64 (L40 X T) Hx 3
14(HV 2 7 04 40 |Drive knife set screw(MK6) B A 21k A 32 (MKG) HX1
15 Flush screw M3X10 FFRE@AF Y MIX10
16 Hex. socket bolt M6X20(Spring washer) FHATAFTRA R M6 X 20 (/SRIE &)
17 Hex. socket set screw M5X6 RANFLEH T D H5X6
18 Hex. nut M4 Y- I a2 o UE!
19 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 RETATHEA N Mex8
20 Hex. socket bolt M4 X110 RATYFHEL B M4X10
21 Hex. nut M3 NEFT M3
22 Hex. socket bolt M4X20 RBRIFHFEA R WX 20 Small bobbin
Hex. socket button bolt M4X10 RARMGRY L Fu b MX10 E‘gle bobbin
23 Hex. socket bolt M3X10 ANARFEAL P M3X10
24 Hex. socket bolt M2.6X6 AR b M2.6X6
25/ HV 2 70 3 20 |Fixed knife base (MK6R2) [B7E A 2 & (MK6R2) HX1
26 |HV 2 30 380 |Thread cut a’ ssy (MK6-R2) 4 U)EBASSY (MKE-R2) H X 1 el botbin
RJ 270110 Thread cut a ssy(MK6RZ middle bobbin)B [k MHASSY KGR )B Hx 1 [figdle bobbin
H3 010316




Thread cut B

R B

028

BENSH-YN/YS-B
BENRH-YN/YS-B

010626

W
m
|
(@]
™~
|
-
op]
-
Ll
a
v U
[snyaa]
| |
O O
NN
| !
T~ I
) o
=z Z
o
[asyas]
M aa
| |
O O
NN
| i
I
[T2Ne -
= =
ud L
(el an]
N
o
—ard)
" wn
[aniian]
| !
vy
> >
S Y
= =Z
> >
1 i
€ I
(TP o
=z Z
L Ll
m m



02B Thread cut B
Y)Y B

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION EITTE Q' Ty NOTE
1/ KC271440|Drive section service cover BB — e A 1
2/HV 270 36 0 |Motor lever (MKGR2) - H = L3 (MK6R2) 1
JIKC 330180 |Collar ¢10 #7— 10 1
4/A9052005Micro switch(V-01L2255) w4 9o ALy F(V-01L2255) 1
5/KN 272350 |Drive pin ¢6(L=35) EiEit s ¢6(L=35) 1
6 |{HV 270 28O0 |LS bracket LS7 5% v b 1
7/HV 270350 |Drive cam(MK6R2) ELH) 7 L (MKBR2) 1
8IKN271782|Drive lever BREH L/ — 1

A90100 6 4 |Needle bearing (HMK1015, NTN) = KT Y L 2 (HMK1015, NTN) 1
9IKN2 71750 [Motor lever rotary shaft Ty — L A—[ElinE 1
10 HV 270 24 0 [Motor bracket T—4—775 vt 1
I1[HV 270220 Motor bracket cover T Y =TTy b B 1 Egh”z for DSH
RR 270010 |Motor bracket cover (Mk6)DS ET—F—T T v b B (Hk6)DS 1 |DSH
12/ KN 2717 20 |Motor spacer T Y RAN—H— 1
13{A9 0650 74 [Reversible motor (RM-H7415 PMP-U) Y /3= 7 A E— 5 — (RM-H7A15 PMP-U) 1
(7RH1-D25 X 302) (TRH1-D25 X 302)

14/RJ270010|Drive lever collar L —H 5 — 1
15{A901200 2|Uniball joint(PR-6) 2= K=Y s 4 b (PR-6) 1
16 HH 3 30 7 6 O {Hex. connecting bar RS 1
17|[KC 3304 10]|Lock connecting rod(2M) EER2 T-1- IR} 2
18 Flush screw M4 X8 (Undercut) +FERGIMAF L MAXB(T o F =1 )

19 Rag nut(C) M4 REF v O M

20 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 REBARFHRL b MIX15

21 Hex. nut M4 (With washers) RAET v b MEEE SREEMT)

22 Hex. socket set screw M5X6 REBRYTIEHF Y M5x6

23 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 RNAERFHEAL - M6X15

24 Hex. nut MG KRBT v b M6

25 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 RATITIESH R M5X8

26 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 REBAATAL b MEX 25

27 Hex. nut M8 KT o b M8

28 Truss screw M4 X6 FFARFFTANKT MIXE

29 Pan screw M5X65 F+FRAF A F D MEX65

30 Hex. nut M5 KTy b NS

31 Hex. socket bolt M6X75 AEH R B M6XT5

32 Pan screw M5X75 FFARfF 2R L MEXTE

33 Hex. socket bolt M4X18 AERMHEL B MEX18

H3

000905




Thread cut C

R C

02¢

BENSH-Z0-BS

BENRH-ZQ-BS

BENYHE-ZQ0-B

010625

BENBHE-ZQ-B

BENSH-Z0-B

BENRH-Z0-8B

BENYHE-ZQ

BEDSH-ZQ-BS BENYH-ZQ-A

BENBH-ZQ-A  BENBHE-ZQ



02cC Thread cut C (H=Head Q' TY)
Y)Y C (H =A%)
ITE L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
11TA9 056031 |Rotary solenoid R=H UY=L /K HX 1
4ERGT. 5-33 X 3 X 8X 9 MITO385R (ETL) 4ERG7. 5-33 X 3 X 8§ X9 MOTOSSHR (ETL)
2IKL 27026 0|Switch stay ALy F AT — HX 1
3/A90520 28 |Proximity switch(RS-603) TIEAA T (RS-603) HXx 1
4 KL 270081 |Thread away base FUL L= 2 HXx1
5|KN2 72401 |Stopper eccentric S A HX 1
6 KL 270110 Thread away solenoid lever FidGU /L S A FLsi—- HX1
7IKL 270450 |Hook guide plate T HARTL—} HX 1
8|KL 270091 |Thread away hook gui‘de RIBLWT I HAR Hx 1
9|KL 270101 |Thread away hook RiAOLVLT 7 HX 1
I0JKL 2701 20 |Connecting plate HEETL— b HX1
I11{KL 2701 30]|Lever connecting pin LR HX2
12/RD 2 70 0 4 0 |Thread guard disk (Upper) AEHM(E) HX1
13/RD 2 70 0 2 0 |Napped plate ME7L— HXx1
14|KX 2 7007 0 |Thread guard disk spacer AR AN — HXx2
15{RD 2 70 0 3 2 |{Thread guard disk bracket REM7 77 v b Hx 1
16/ RV250090]|0il catch felt My 7= b HX1
17|{RV250081]|0il catch cover WEY N — HX 1
1I8]A9014158|Rivet ¢2.5x10.5(Brass) REIVA Y b ¢2.5x70.5(FHR) HX 2
19/RV 250101|0il catch cover set mET B A=t b HX1
51 Truss screw M3X10 +FRF BT A pFY MIX10
52 Truss screw M3X6 FFRF BT ANTT MIX6
53 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With washers) RNARERAL b MXI2(FEE AR EE)
54 Truss screw M4 X16 TFERFFT AR MAXI16
55 Hex. nut M4 KA+~ M
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 RAERFLEHF Y MX8
57 Hex. nut M3 RABF v~ M
58 Truss screw M3 X7 FFERA FT AT MIXT
59 Truss screw M4 X12 +FERMT T RDFT MAX12
60 Truss screw M4 X8 +FRIF LT R FD NAX8
61 Hex. socket bolt MdX5(With washers) RATR A b MXSCRERLE /A RIE £{T)
010626




Thread cut D
REIVUD

020

BENSH-ZQ-B

BENRH-ZQ3-B

BENYHE-ZQ BENYHE-ZQ-B BENYHE-ZQ-C

BENSH-ZQ-BS BEDSH-ZQ-BS BENYH-Z0O-A

BENBH-ZQ-A BENBHE-ZQ BENBHE-ZO-B BENBHE-ZG-C . .

BENRH-ZQ-BS



(H=Head Q' TY)

02D Thread cut D
1Y D (H=E%)
ITEM L I ST No. DESCRIPTION BB Q'TY NOTE
1|RD2 7005 0 |Thread support apron a’ ssy RS T T O o ssy Hx1
2|KF 23058 2|Thread way guide(For thread support apron) A A K CRiRsE 7 o ) H %15
JIKX 2701 2 0|Thread support spring B SEZAES HX15
4|KX 27009 0|Thread support clamp EX 3 g HXx15
5/KX 2701 10]|Thread support pin HRIRFFE HXx15
6/ KX 27010 0|Thread support block RRHE T2y HX15
7IKF 2502 20 |Thread guard disk AL Hx3
8/ KF 25024 1|{Thread hook spring EY A S Hx3
9/KF 2502 3 1|Thread guard spring holder S IV PRE 31 d Hx3
10/ KF 250 2 5 0|Thread hook shaft screw PRI E Hx3
11/KX 270 3 4 0|Thread support a’ssy HFIRFE & ssy Hx1
12{LA2700 7 O|Thread support base HRiRFF<— 2 HXx1
13/HT 2 30 5 2 O |Needle bar driver stopper FHEME A by i— HX1
14{A9 0123 6 8|Spacer (Bind bush) AR—A-- (BET v a) HXx1
15/KX 27036 0|Thread support push rod AT v vam o R HXx1
16 |KX 270 3 2 0|Thread support push pin FRREF Ty vat s Hx1
17T|[KX 27029 0|Thread support lever FARFF L/~ HXx1
18/ KX 270 31 0|Thread support link HRIRFFY 2 HXx1
191/KX 2 70 30 O|Thread support lever pin FRFFL - HX1
20 KX 270 35 0O|Thread support return spring HRIRFFY ¥ — 3% HXx1
21|/A9 05603 7|Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL (With cover) F—T VL /A F TDS-KIOSL (B 78— 1) HXx1
22|HT 2 700 6 3|Thread support clamp set screw(YN) HEFE Y ST R T (IN) H X 15
23 Hex. socket button bolt M3 X10 RAREEES B b u3x 10
(With washers) CEEER S FEE)

24 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With washers) AMFUFEA b WX 12(TRES S RIER)

25 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 AN A Y M5X8

26 Hex. socket set screw M3 X6 AARITIEA 3 MIX6

27 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6 ASARAEAL b M3X6

28 Hex. socket bolt M3X8(With washers) REAREERA b W38 CEE R/ FIERND)

29 Hex. socket set screw M4Xx4 RAFAHIE A XD MiX 4

30;{A90121 2 7|Ering(¢3) ERIE 8 (FFUE ¢ 3) HXx1
31 Hex. socket bholt M3X6(With plain washer) KRATALEA b M3X6 CLREER ()
32|KC270101|Solenoid pin YL /A REY HXx1
33{RD 2700 1 0|Thread support apron T 7 a s HX1
34{RD2 700 6 0|Thread support apron{(With- insulator) RWFFT T a s (A ) Hx1

L3 000821




Take up lever A

A A

03A

BENSH-Z03-B

BENRH-ZQ-B

BENYHE-ZQ BENYHE-ZQ-B BENYHE-ZQ-C

BENSH-7ZQ0-BS BEOSH-ZG-BS BENYH-ZQ-A

BENBH-ZQ-A BENBHE-ZQ BENBHE-Z0-B BENBHE-ZQ-C . .

- BENRH-ZQ-BS



O3A Take up lever A (H=Head Q' TY)
XA (H=EE%)

ITEM L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION Hag Q'TY NOTE

11 KX 23015 2Take up lever(ZN muliti) KM (N L F) HX15

2/KX 2301 41|Take up lever spacer KA f == HXx13

3IRD 230 20 1|Take up lever spacer collar KRNt~ 5 —- HXx 1

4|RD2 300 8 O|Take up lever shaft Ky 7 b HX 1

5/KX 2301 20|Take up lever collar KEH8 A5 - HXx 2

6|KX 23031 0{Take up lever shim(t0.3) P PN HXx2

7{LA230 2 8 1|Take up lever bracket KT 7w b HX1

51 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 FRRGHE A Y Mxa

52 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 AAFHE A F 2 MIXR

53 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 8(With washers) RAFEEA N MIXBTA G R a1
L3 000822




038 Take up lever B
XHEB

BENSH-ZQ-B
BENRH-ZQ-B

BENSH-ZQ-BS BEDSH-ZQ-BS BENYH-ZO-A BENYHE-ZQ BENYHE-ZQ-B BENYHE-ZQ-C

BENRH-ZQ-BS BENBH-ZQ-A  BENBHE-ZQ BENBHE-ZO-B BENBHE-ZQ-C ..



03B Take up lever B (H=Head Q' TY)
X¥B (H=3E%)

ITEM L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION e Q1Y NOTE

1|RN2 3000 0|Take up lever-Needle bar drive a ssy SR - EHHEMA sy Hx 1 [jel! ethin
RN 2 300 6 0|Take up lever-Needle bar drive a'ssy KHE - £HASURDA ssy Hx1 Y&%””)WN””

2|RN 23001 0|Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy FHABTN D Lo ssy HX1
3/RN 2300 2 0|Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) £IHBUI) A L (09,2 ¢ 20) HX1
4|RN2 300 30|Bearing case a’ ssy AT Y S = Ra ssy HX1
5/RN2 300 4 0|Bearing case RT YT r—2A HX 1
6{A90100 7 3|Ball bearing(60052Z) Em ST L T (600K HX 1
7IA9012421 (Cring for hole ¢47 CHRUE w7 ¢ 47 HX1
8 |HB 2 300 7 0|Washer for cam(1) HLINT v —(1) HX 1
9|HB 2 3008 0|Washer for cam(2) HLMT = () HX 1

10 |RH2 3029 0|Take up lever cam H6 ¢ 20 KH L 6§20 Hx 1 [jrd! otin

RN230070|Take up lever cam JIB ¢20 FFH L JIB 620 Hx 1 [ggie tobmn

11{RH 2 3 0 3 0 0|Take up lever cam base KD nrs— R HX1

12/HB 2306 2 0 |Flush screw PRI % 2 (R A) HX 3

I3/{RH2 30 2 8 0 [Needle bar crank rod s T 0y K HX1

14 | RH2 30 2 7 1 |Needle bearing == KnR7Yy s HX1

15/HB 2 308 0 0|Driving shaft set collar st v b H T — HX1

16 RV 2300 70/ Take up lever driving lever a’ ssy KRB L 7S —a’ ssy HX 1

17|HB 2 3 0 6 5 0|Flush screw(With adhesion) RE/NG R 28 VIS HX 1

18|RV 2300 6 0|Take up lever driving roller KHBafh = o (17T % 4 7)705 HX 1

19|RD2 3 01 3 0{Take up lever driving roller shaft PR32 Y=L HX1

20/RH2 30 31 1 Take up lever driving lever KEgi L/~ HX 1

21/RH 2 3 08 1 0|Take up lever metal KGR L -2 T HX1

22 |RH2 3 0 8 0 1|Take up lever driving lever (Metal) KHGU) L/ (A ZLIEN) HX1

23/KF 2306 8 0|Cam followers(KRX4X7.9x15-1PX1) HLT+aT KRXAXT,9%15-1PX 1) HX 1

24 |KF 23050 1|Take up lever roller a’ ssy KHzoa ssy HX 1

25/RH2 3 06 1 0|Thrust washer AFRAFT L r— HX1

26| RV21000O0|Arm T—h HX 1

27|RH 2 3 0 3 3 0|Needle bar driving cam set collar FHAEBId H LEE( T T — HX1

28|RH 2 30 3 2 0|Take up lever driving lever fixing pin PR3 A Vi g HX 1

51 Hex. socket bolt M4dX8 S UV R o A TR

52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) NI 32 M X4 GEF AN

53 Hex. nut M4 (With spring washer) KIGF 2 I W OSRMEED

54 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 AMARAFIES R N5X10

55 Hex. socket bolt M4X15(With washers) RIREEEA b WX LS (VIR /S 314 )

56 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 INUVNNE I R LRt

L3

010111




04LA  Needle bar A

BENSH-Z0-B

BENRH-Z0-8

BENYHE-ZQ BENYHE-ZQ-B BENYHE-ZQ-C

BENSH-Z0-BS BEDSH-Z0-BS BENYH-ZO-A

BENBH-ZO-A BENBHE-ZQ BENBHE-ZO-B BENBHE-ZQ-C . .

BENRH-ZQ-BS



04A Neelde bar A (H=Head Q' TY)
gHiE A (H=F8%0)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION #H&% Q' TY NOTE
1/ RD23002O0]|LM guide INA A HX 1
2/RD2 300 3 1|Base plate (BEMAX) R AT L= | (BEMAX) HX 1
3IKX 23019 2ILM stopper INZ By i— HX 2
4{RD2 301 80|Arm support fixing bracket F— LHiRE 7T o b HX 1
5{RV 25006 0 Head side cover (Left) K /S ) LS
RD 250080 Head side cover (Left) o~ A 25 () 1 |fs ghond, Bxcant for DS
6 /RV 230120 Slide block a’ssy(ZQ5) 2T 4 K75 7 ASSY (248) H— 1 |Benttar first head
RV 23004 0|[Slide block a’ ssy(Z05) Color change ATA BT B PASSY(05) AR - (I 1 [frsbeed
7IRD2 30 4 8 0 |Needle bar a’ ssy $HHa" ssy HXx15
8|RD2 301 70(Slide block fixing plate 274 F7 oy 7 WEeL HX 1
9|{RD 2 304 9 0[Needle bar guide ALK HX 15
10|]RH2 304 10 |[Needle bar 483 HX15
11 [KV 2 3004 0|Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) {#HE/ ST Cl 12 H X15
12|HT 2 30 3 3 0|Cloth hold set clamp izt b 707 H X 15
13|HT 2 30 2 6 3 |Washer for set clamp ty by TN H X 15
14 ' KX 2 3025 1|Needle bar spring lower (ZN) Plating FHE S FON) Ao H X 15
15/ KF 2309 20|0-ring(Large) WIPZAUN] H X 30
16 [RV 23001 0|Slide block(Zq5) ATA KT 5y 7 (105) H— 1 | far first head
RV 2301 30|Slide block(ZQ5) Color change 2T KT 0y (05) (Ll 1
17/RD 2 30 0 6 0|Bearing plate ARFTY T T = b HX 1
18|RD2 30 3 7 0(Cloth hold(ZQ4) iz (zq1) Hx15
19|RV 2300 30|Needle bar felt(ZQ5) $lH7 = b (205) HXx1
20/ KF 23091 0!/0-ring(AN6227-5) 0Y > 7 (AN6227-5) HX15
21 HT 2 30 1 2 O {Washer 2.4 YaFargyir— 2.4 HX15
22{RH2 30 4 4 0|Needle clamp(With hock, set sclrew) FHED (T o7 - H RN HX15
23/RH 2 30 4 6 0|Needle clamp screw F{UIEE HX15
24|RH2 30 4 50 |Needle clamp(¥ith hook) gHE (7 o 7 (D) H X 15
25 |FNO70011SNYINeedle (DBXK5-NV11S) FHDBXK5-AY11S) HX15
51 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 ARIGFASRL B M3X8
52 Hex. socket bolt M5X156 ARRRL B MRX 15
53 Hex. socket button bolt M3X6 IROVNEE P VI N kP
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M4X12 I LVNE A% VN D R
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10(With plain washer)|Af7cHFa b W10 CEMERED) PP
56 Hex. socket bolt M3X8(With plain washer) [/<MRifrw b W3XBOFHRED
57 Hex. socket flush screw M5X20 AR F S M5X20
58 Hex. socket double point screw M4 X4 INLVNE % I N SV B |
59 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 AR B M3 xR
60 Hex. socket flush screw M3X25 S UPNDE TR SRR
61 Hex. socket bolt M3X25 AAPRPER L b X 25

L3

010117




04LB Needle bar B
it R

L1

BENSH-ZQ-8
BENRH-ZQ-B

BENSH-ZQ-BS BEDSH-ZG-BS BENYH-ZO-A BENYHE-ZQ BENYHE-ZG-B BENYHE-ZQ-C

BENRH-ZQ-BS BENBH-ZQ-A BENBHE-ZO BENBHE-ZO-B BENBHE-ZO-C . ..



04B Needle bar B (H=Head Q' TY)
BB (H=H%)

[TEM LIST No DESCRIPTION Had QTY NOTE
1{RV 230020 [Drive shaft(ZQ5) B (205) HX 1
2|RD2 30150 |brive shaft bush(Upper) ERfhah7 v o a (k) HX 1
3/HT 23075001l core(30mm) AT (30mm) HX 1
41HT 230470 |Small link pin WYy HXx1
5/HT 2304 90|Link(Small) U AUD HX1

7 HT230730!Shim ring(¢ 10 t=0.3) LAY LY ($10 1=0.3) HX 2
7IA9012127|Ering(¢3) ERLIE &8 (PP UHED) HX 1
8|KF 230530 |Roller(For take up lever) oo (REH) HX 1
9/HT 2304 50]|Link roller joint pin Yyrraoaladfs by Hx 1
10/HT230760/(0il core(8mm) # (Smn) HX 1
111HB 2 30 20 0 [Needle bar driving link FHHEEEERN Y » 7 HXx 1
12|{HT 23051 0 |Needle bar driver slide biock FHENAEE 7o v 7 HX1
13/lHT 2307 70|0il core(20mm) 5 (20mm) HX1
14|HT 2 304 6 0|Large link pin Ky HX1
15(HT 2 304 80 |Link(Large) Y7 (KD HX1
16 HT 2 3050 0 [Set slide block MAEHT oy HX 1
17|HP 2 31 3 7 0 |Square ball BE HX1
18fHT 2 30 3 2 O {Square ball pin BEL HX1
1I9/HT 2 302 9 0 |Needle bar beat fixing base FHE & BT H HX 1
20/HT 2 305 2 0 |Needle bar driving stopper FHEME R by sSi— HX 1
21/1A901 2 36 8|Spacer (Roll bush) A=t — (T v a) HX1
22|RH2 3055 0 |Shim ring LYY HX1
23/RH2 3054 0 [Needle bar driver FHEN & HX1
24 /HT 2 30 2 8 0 |Needle bar driver pin #EEmME L HXx 1
25T 2 305 6 0 |[Needle bar driver return spring MY - 27U LT HXx 1
26 |[HT 2303 4 0|Cloth hold support rubber HIPTZ T L HX1
27|RV230250]|Cloth hold support Lt HX1
28/RD 230240 |{Drive shaft felt (Upper) EEEhEB T = A b (k) HXx 1
29 |[RD2 3005 0 |Bearing guide NKFTY L IHAK HX1
30 /KX 230050 [Bearing pin R7Y T HX?2
31|/A901006 5 |Ball bearing 686zz R XT Y 7 68672 HX 2
32 |RD2 30230 [brive shaft felt(Lower) EEghEs 7 x L F (T) HX 1
33 /KX 230080 |Drive shaft bush(Lower) ELfhEh 7 v > a2 (T) HX 1
34 {A 901205 3 |Hex. socket set screw(With steel ball) AEN(FIE A F Y (FBER(T) M6X0.7%8 HX 2

M6 X 0. 7X8

51 Hex. Socke bolt M5X20 RERHEL B MEX20

52 Hex. socket set screw MAX6(With nylon) REBFUTIEDFY MX6(FA o 1T)

53 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 (With nylon) RABTYTIEH T Y MAX4(F A 2 )

54 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With washers) RERFHRL b M I2(FEE SREEMT)

55 Hex. socket button bolt M3 X6 RERITRS LR b M3%6

56 Hex. Socke bolt M2.5X6 REREFARA b M2.5X6

57 Hex. socket bolt M4X15(With washers) RAREEA F MXISCEEE S RELT)

58 Hex. socket bolt M4X6(With plain washer) RAENRA N MXECEEE)

L3 010530




04LC Needle bar C

HEC ~ L
o~ //;_\
™ \r‘//’ '\ |
N
. N
~. .
™~ - - & .
A ]
II‘ v ’
:’i /
- [
5]
£
~
P
~. :5 Q ~
.;\ \\ - \
o o 0 I
e /7
N J
/

BENSH-ZQ-B
BENRH-ZQ-B

BENSH-ZQ0-BS BEDSH-ZQ-BS BENYH-Z0-A BENYHE-ZQ BENYHE-ZQ-B BENYHE-ZQG-C

BENRH-ZQ-BS BENBH-ZG-A  BENBHE-ZQ BENBHE-ZQO-B BENBHE-ZO-C ...



o04cC Needle bar C (H=Head Q'TY)
1 C (H =A%)
ITE LIST No. DESCRIPTION ETE) Q7Y NOTE
1/HT 2 305 9 0|Lever pin block L= vTayy HX1
2RV 23020 0]|Needle bar driving lever set(P25.8) PHAEM L/ S—4 o ] (1725, 8) HX 1
3/{HB 2 30 2 7 1({Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set I L A= HEE Sy M T — HX1
collar
4|RV 23019 0|Needle bar driving lever (P25.8) iH‘r»!J‘.MJI/N—(I’ZS.b HX1
5/HT 2 30 3 8 0|Cam tap plate HLY T T~ b HX 1
6 |HB 23036 1|Needle roller with retainer (KV8X 11X 10SV2)  |IRFFaH 1K= = (KVBX 11 X 10SV2) HX?2
7/HB 2 30 2 8 1|Needle bar driving lever fixing pin collar FHERU L S—REE L H T — HX1
8IHT 2 304 10|Needle bar driving leter fixing pin FHABAID L /A~ E € HX1
g{HB 230 26 1|Needle bar driving lever connecting pin PHEGUR) L/ S—iligi v o HX1
10{HB 2 30 2 2 0|Needle bar driving lever pin(B) FHAEROR L /<~ 2 (B) HX1
11 |/HT 2 304 2 0|Guide plate HA KT L—F HX 1
12|RV 2301 80|Take up lever stocker(ZQ5) KEEA b v H—(2Q8) HX1
1I3|HT 2306 10|Cloth hold cam a’ ssy NP2 A L ssy HX1
14 |HT 2 30 6 0 0|Cam back up plate BNy 2T 2T T U— b HX1
15|HT 2307 20|Cloth hold cam(K2) fifP 2 A b (K2) HX1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 (With nylon) RIGAEHE A 2 MAXa(FA g
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15(With washers) SPPREEAE L B MAXIS CRRER: 7S RMEERRD
53 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 AMARAFILA RSP MEXS
54 Hex. nut M6(With spring washer) Ry b MECSERIERT)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 14 (With adhesive) RIGFAEF A b WX 14 (BRI
56 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) AL b MEX IS CEMER /SRR
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 18(With washers) RIAEFA N M IRCEIES: /3B 4o
58 Hex. socket bolt M4X8 PSLVNLE VR TS
59 Hex. Socke bolt M8X25 SRR R MBX 25
60 Disk spring M8 /3% M8
L3 010518




04D Needle bar D

\ n{\
e
/0
n\\o

/

#t#ED

BENSH-ZQ0-B BENSH-Z0-BS BEDSH-ZQ-BS BENYH-ZO-A  BENYHE-ZQ

BENRH-Z0-B  BENRH-ZQ-BS

010221

BENBH-ZQ-A BENBHE-ZQ



04D Needle bar D (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

#1450 (H=EE%) CKIIBBICE->TRYD)
ITEM L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION ETTES Q1Y NOTE
1/KX 3300 20 |Connecting rod UESE=IPN 1|
2/RD23011 1.|Decided position collar (it A B 5 — HX2
3/IRV25007O0]|Arm top cover T—b ETY HXx1
4|RD 250070 |Head side cover (Right) o~y KM /<= () [t head, Except for BSH
RV 250050 |Head side cover (Right) o E 5 ) T
5{RD 25001 0|Front cover upper i <= L H-2 :):;”2;32 for bSt
RV 25001 0|Front cover upper i 28— & H— 2 [hsH
RD 2500 20 |Front cover upper (First head) Wi <= LT EI 1 :):;IB{“( for DSI
RV 2500 2 0|Front cover upper (First head) TR RN A G Rt 1 (bSH
RD 2500 3 0|Front cover upper(Last head) BT T AT € ¥ -3V i1 1 h:flﬁr& for DSH
RV 2500 3 0|Front cover upper (Last head) Jiifii 77 28— U 200 ) 1 {psh
6|/ RD240271|Thread hanger (With insulator) Ky (4 24D HX1
7|RD 25006 0|Cover between heads o KR 8 H— 1 [paent for DS
RV 25000 0|Cover between heads (DSH-ZQ, P=350) ~v FRI# 23— (SH-70, P=350) H— 1 |osu
81A90 14165 4|Canoe clip(TL-180-2) Primary colors HR—2 )T (TL-180-2) hife 4 X H-4
9|/RD 2500 4 0|Front cover Lower TIE-RAC HXx1 f)é;!}/}’z for DSH
RV 25004 0 |Front cover Lower i s— F H X 1 [bsh
10 Hex. socket bolt M4X16(With spring washer|<fiaftair b MAXI6CSRHERRD
11 Hex. socket bolt M5X6 RAAN AL M5X6
12 Hex. socket bolt M4X5 AMARAF AL b WIXE
13 Pan screw M3X8 PR <Ry M3X8
14 Pan screw M3X6 FEREF AR D MIXE
15/!A9014 15 5 |Washer (TM-147-1) FOMET AT v v — (TN-147-1) 4 XH-4
16{LA33016 0jRod joint oy FYad b PAES

L3 010118




“

BENSH-Z0-B
BENRH-ZQ-B

\J

BENSH-7Q-BS BEDSH-ZQ-BS BENYH-ZG-A BENYHE-ZQ BENYHE-ZQ-B BENYHE-ZQ-C

BENRH-ZQ-BS BENBH-ZQ-A  BENBHE-ZQ BENBHE-ZG-B  BENBHE-ZQ-C . .



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
Svod (H=Ea%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% o' TY NOTE
1/RD2 30 34 0 |Needle bar stopper a’ ssy (BEMAX) FHigE 2 | w2 —ASSY (BEMAY) HX 1
2RV 2300 50 |Keep solenoid fixed plate F—7VL /A4 FRHF7L—*+ HX 1
3IHT 2 30 6 2 0 [Needle bar stopper fixing pin FHER by AR E HX1
4 HT 2302 20 [Needle bar stopper FH&ER | w3 HX1
5/RD2301 91 |Needle bar stopper fixing bracket (BEMAX) FHIER b v/ RIFT T4 o 1 (BEMAX) HX 1
6|{A9056 0 36 |Rotary solenoid 3ER35-35X3X8X9(MI90386R)  [o-#1-7v/{1" 3ER35-35x 3 X8> 9(MI90386R) | H X 1
7IRD2 30250 /|Jump solenoid fixing bracket ST A RKRET T b HXx 1
8/HB 2400 20 |Jump solenoid lever AT IS A K- HXx1
9/HB 2400 30 |Jump solenoid lever pin Sy T I KLsi—E Y HX1
I0JHB2400 41 |Jump eccentric DR e HX2
11/HB 5600 80 |Solenoid plunger a’ ssy SOL7 5 1 & 4-ASSY HX 1
12|HB 5 6 0 0 6 0 |Keep solenoid spring X—7YL /AL KATY LT HXx1
13/HB560 21 1 |Keep solenoid TDS-K07A (ETL) ¥—7 YL /A F TDS-KO7A(ETL) HX1
51 Hex. nut M4 NBT v b M
52 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X8 ABAAFRY R b MIXS
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 (With adhesion) ABNRFTED XY WX 4 FEFHIT)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 AHIRIFHRL b M8
55 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With plain washer) RANGREA N MAX 12 CEE &)
(With adhesion) (EFAID
56 Hex. socket bolt M5X18(With washers) RARMHEA b MEXIB(FES /HE L)
57 Hex. socket bolt M2.6x5(With washers) RERIEHREA b M2 6X5(PESE S FEE()
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8(With washers) AERMTAENL b MXBCEEE /R EET)
59 Hex. bolt M4X10 RAFA b MAX10
L3 010530




06A Thread guide A (Standard)
FEA (BE)

~s6

BENSH-Z0-B  BENSH-Z0-BS I |
BENRH-70-B  BENRH-20-BS ‘s s |

BEDSH-Z3-BS BENYH-Z0-A  BENYHE-ZQ BENYHE-ZG-B BENYHE-ZQ-C
BENBH-ZO-A BENBHE-ZQ BENBHE-ZG-B  BENBHE-ZO-C . .



(H=Head Q' TY)

06 A Thread guide A (Standard)
REA (RE) (H=28%0
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
1f{RD24 0291 |Felt frame EER RS HX1
2IRD240301|Felt 7l HX 1
31A90 1241 2 |Spacer (¢3x17L) A= (637 17L) HX?2
4/RD 240321 |Thread tension a’ ssy(ZQ) # B F-ASSY (7Q) HX15
51HT 24 04 80 |Thread collar (For thread stand, white) FO1GRIT A, B8) HX15
6{RD 240280 |Thread tension base H P 7 Fx 1 [Faept for DoM
RR 240170 |Thread tension base(DSH-ZQ) H TS — 2 (DSH-ZQ) H X 1 [bsH
7/HT 240 240|Blind cap TIA L KRy T Hx 1 [Beept for DS
RR 240 180Blind cap(DSH-2Q - YN) T T4 F¥ Ay w7 (DSH-2Q « YN) H X 1 {bSH
8[RD 240030 |Tension cover (For 15 needle) 7Y u s i (5 Hx 1 (Bt for Do
RR 240160 Tension base cover (DSH-ZQ) F v ia BN/ (DSH-2Q) I X 1 |DSH
91A 906803 2|FC¥ clamp (FCW-26) FCK 7 5 > 7 (FCW-26) HX 2
10/]RD2 4015 3|Dial thread tension unit complete (BEMAX) | % 1 /b 53848 (BEMAX) H X 15
11/RD240 111 |Thread spring adjusting plate AT SRR H X 15
12IRD 2400 2 2|Tension base case a ssy T ia BT AASSY HX1 E;§F§2 for DSH
RR 240150 |Tension base case a ssy(DSH-ZQ) Ty oa L — AASSY (DSH-ZQ) H X 1 |bSH
I3|EBYO 1690 |HI899 pin pin cable HIBYYE' S ' r—T b HX 1
JA/EBY O 1 6 4 14640 head switch board (With BEMAX cable) [4640-~ NSWZEHR (BEMAX Y — 7 L f) HXx1
1I5|EBY O 1 7 00|HI900 additional pin pin cable H10005BMIE > £ r—T b HX 1
16]RD240 1 21 |Tension earth plate FrarT—ATL—h HX 1
17|A 905307 7|Tension base earth cable 7ZQ FriaL BT — AR HX 1
1I8/RD 240 3 30|First thread guide plate (ZQ-A) F1HREMRT L— F(2Q-A) HXx 1
19/ RD24 0 3 4 0 |Second thread guide plate(ZQ-A) E2RBRAT L— b (20-A) HX 1
20 Number label EH T HX1
21|RD 24005 1 |Second thread guide BHREN HXx1
22|RD240 1 30 |Cover hold rubber HAN—REZ T L HX 1
23/RD240 1 71 |Tension base(R) FLiaLrEN—RX(R) HX 1
24 /RD2400 90 |Cord holder BCARUE HX 1
25/ RD240 18 1 |Tension base(L) FriariR—A(L) HX 1
26 Truss screw M3X25 +FRF T APRT MIN2S
27 Truss screw M4 X10 FFERE FT AT MX10
28 Hex. nut SM11/64 KT v b SMIL/64
29 Tapping screw ¢ 3X12 +FERGY vEL TRD $3IXI2
30 Tapping pan screw ¢ 3X25 +ERST &I FARY $3%x25
31 Truss screw M3 X5 +FRF b TR FHY MIX5
32 Truss screw M3 X6 +FR b T ADFRT MIX6
33 Pan screw M3X6 FFEREFTANFRY MIXE
34 Pan screw with washers M3 X8 +FERESGF AR CERT MIXE
35 Truss screw MA1X6 FFRAF BT A ALY MIXE
36 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) FATRITEA b MEX 15 (FREE ARE L)
37 |[RD 2 4 0 4 3 0|Tube holder (Upper) Fa-TWEL(L) Hox 1 |jnelooed HOTLOOS
38 1RD 24 04 4 0 |Tube holder (Lower) Fa—THER(F) H ox 1 |fusluged MOTLOOSS
39 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 AR b MIX G J e e
40 Pan screw M4 X6 HFRA TN FRY M6

L3

010626




06B  Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium)

FIEBR (FRBED)

BENSH-ZQ-B
BENRH-Z0Q-B

BENSH-ZQ-BS BEDSH-Z0-BS BENYH-ZQ-A BENYHE-ZQ BENYHE-ZG-B BENYHE-ZQ-C

BENRH-ZQ-BS BENBH-ZQ-A  BENBHE-ZQ BENBHE-ZO-B BENBHE-ZQ-C



068 Thread guide B (Lower thread sensorium) (H=Head Q' TY)
RIEB (TAREH) (H=Ba%)
ITE LIST No DESCRIPTION LTS Q'TY NOTE
1'/RD 240291 |Felt shaft EE R HXx1
2IRD2 40301 |Felt EEXS HX1
3IA9 01241 2|{Spacer(¢3x17L) Ai=H($3x17L) HX 2
4 HT 2 4030 0 |Thread guide pin A NE S H X 30
5|RD 2 40321 |Thread tension a’ ssy(2Q) HIF-ASSY (2Q) H X15
6/ HT 2 404 80 |Thread collar(For thread stand, white) FOVAITRA B&) HX15
TIRDS 40010 |Lower thread sensorium base T — 2 HX 1 [E);!(IF?\ for DSH
RR 2401 90 |Lower thread sensorium base (DSH-ZQ-U) T A8 50-<— 2 (USH-720-0) H X 1 |bst
8 Hex. nut SM11/64 RETF v b SMIL/B4
9IEBY 01 7 2 0)4680 sensor board 15 with cable 4680t o — IR 15 F— T it HXx1
10{RD 5 4 00 6 0 |Board bracket AR HX1
I1/RD 5 4005 0 |Lower thread sensorium board cover TAERERS <~ HX 1 IE)§ILH§I< for DSH
RR 240200 |Lower thread sensorium board cover (DSH-ZQ-| 5 &R # < (DSH-2Q-U) H X 1 |bsH
1I2/HT 2 10 2 9 0 |Tension wheel a'ssy Ty LA — AT H X 15
13’ HT 240 31 0 |Tension wheel bearing T ey R — L HX15
14/KN5 40510 |Tension wheel nut TrvalRA—NF b H X156
15|HT 2 4010 1 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disk ThERE Y —F 4 2 HX15
16 Truss screw M3X25 +FERM b T RPFY MIX25
17 Pan screw M3 X6 FFERFF LR MIx6
18 Truss screw M3 X6 FFR P T ASFS MIX6
19 Truss screw M4X10 FFERMF T RAFTY MAX10
20 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 NERAFHRL B M2x3
21[RD 2404 30 |Tube holder (Upper) Fa—TREL(E) H X 1 [aended NOTL0082
22/RD 240440 [Tube holder (Lower) Fa—TWEA(T) H X 1 |yasued MOTL0082
23 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 RERFHFE L N MIXIS5 g‘?;}gggg‘yggﬁ’f%

010626




074 Color change A

BENSH-ZQ-B BENSH-Z0-BS BEOSH-ZO-BS BENYH-ZQ-A
BENRH-ZG-B  BENRH-ZQ-BS BENBH-Z0-A

010220



07A

Color change A

Bz A

ITEM L IST No. DESCRIPTION #m% 0 TY NOTE
11RD 33017 1 Manual knob Fhh R 1
2/KC 330170 |Detection plate collar BH7L—th T 1
31KX 330271 |Rotation sensor dock Bt H— w7 1
4/RD 3300 70 |Bearing hold plate(2) AT Y IR (2) 1
5/A90100 6 2 |Bearing 6000ZZ i E#Z 600027 3
6|A9 06006 3|Photo micro sensor TLeTRRT 4 bV A T nt s — 1

EE-SX672A (OMRON) EE-SX672A(# A 122 )
7 KX 33025 0|Sensor spacer o= AN - 1
8/RD3301 21 |Color change top plate ek 77— 1 1
9|RD3 30050 |Stud bolt AH oy KRk 4

10{RD 3 300 4 0 |Connecting shaft LY 7 b 1
11{RD3 300 30 |Coupling BTV T 1
12IRD3 301 10 |Color change side plate ERYFA FTL—h 1
13/1KX 3301 20 |[Bearing hold collar N7V TR N T — 1
14{RD3 30150 |Color change cam 2237 N 1
15|{RD3 3016 1|Color change base (BEMAX) A 1 H 3= 2 (BEMAX) 1

16|[RD3 300 6 0|Bearing hold plate(l) ST v BR (1) 2
17|[RD 3300 20 [Motor coupling =N T )Y 1 S%ﬁ"?‘

RD 3300 30 [Coupling ByTYLY 1 (o

18 A9 065093 [Gear head 3GBISK Koy I 3GBISK 1|eTdF

A9 065079 |Gear head 3GNI8K Foroy I IGNISK I HA
19|A9 06509 2 |Reversible motor 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 Y 8= I A% — 4 — 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 1 gaj“‘iﬁ
A9 0650 7 8 Reversible motor 3RKI5GN-AUL-E13 Y s5— s 7 %8 — IRKISCN-AUL-EL3 1S

20/lRD3 300 81 |Color change board base plate ERBIRAS—ATL— b 1

211lA901 220 8|Spacer(Roll bush) ¢5X4L A=Y —(ET v a) ¢5X4L 5

22|EBYO 16 5 0 |[Color change board MR 1

51 Hex. socket set screw M6X6 AENITIE AR M6XE

52 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 AEFRfTE A F D M5 X10

53 Truss screw M3 X8 +FRMF R T AT MIXE

54 Hex. socket bolt MAX 10(With spring washer)|"@R{FEA b MIX10(SREE{T)

55 Hex. socket bolt M3X16(With washers) RERIFHRL P MIXI6(FEE ARELM)

56 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 AN B MEX 15

57 Hex. socket bolt MAX15(With spring washer)|A@RIFHEA L MAXIS (R EET)

58 Hex. socket bolt M5X25(With washers) REBREHL b MEX26 (FEE /A RERM)

59 Hex. socket bolt M4X60(With washers) FRETRYF R b MIX60 (FEE /R E2fT)

60 Flush screw MAX6 FFERFMNFR L MIXE

|
1.2 990331



Color change B

078

BEDSH-Z0B-BS

61

BENSH-ZQ-BS

BENSH-ZQ-B

000821

BENRH-ZQ-BS

BENRH-ZQ-B



078 Color change B
Bz B
ITEM L 1 ST No. DESCRIPTION BaB Q'TY NOTE
1/RD33019 2|Color change unit cover(2) (i = o b 98- (2) 1 ;):ILIE”)[:E'W st
RV 33001 0|Color change unit cover(l) (= b3 (1) 1 {psn
2{RD3 301 4 3|Color change base frame (i< A 15 1 {):,‘”‘Jr“z for DSt
RV 3300 3 0{Color change base frame (i <-- 283 1 |bsi
3JIRD3 3021 3|Color change unit cover(4) = o b A ss-(4) 1 :):TIE;E for b8
RV 3300 20| Color change unit cover(2) (2= k75— (2) 1 {psu
4|RD3302 2 0|LM guide (BEMAX color change) LMA A F (BEMAX (1 ffe 2) 1
5/RD3 301 31]|LM base plate IMA-- R L b 1
6|A9012127|Ering ¢3 LU 7 MU ¢3 4
7/A90100 6 3|Bearing MR105ZZ(NSK) I=F 2 7 EMZ Y MRI0577 (NSK) 4
8|LA330110|Connecting collar shaft s = o 4 |bss than § heads
KX 3301 6 0|Connecting collar shaft Wizs = o 4 :ﬁgij‘f min.
9|KX 3301 70|Connecting block W7y 1 [pees gpan 8 heads
RD3 301 00 |Connecting block (ZFT) W57 @ 0 () 1 [gghee
10 | KX 2301 70{Joint block PEE S - A- 1
11|LA33005 0|Sensor dock S Ul "
RD 3300 9 0|Sensor dock (ZFT) P Ky 2 QD) 1 [fghias ™™
51 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) ARAFAFREL B WE X 30 CERER 7S R f)
52 Truss screw M4 X6 1 FARI BT ADNRY MIXE
53 Hex. socket bolt M5X25 AT HEA R MEX 25
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 SRR R X8
55 Truss screw M3 X8 FFARE R T AT D MIXB
56 Hex. socket bolt M3X10 FRAFRAFAL b M3IX 10
57 Hex. socket bolt M6X40(With washers) FIRERE A R M6 X0 CEMEG 2SR &)
58 Hex. nut M6 (With washers) ANiF o b Me (TR /SRR
29 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) SRR b e x5 CEAEA /S REE 4 )
60 Hex. socket bolt M5X18(With washers) RIREEA N WX IR CERES SRR
61 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10(With washers) AMFYTEA b WX I0(THER /S REER )

L3

000824




0BA Orive A
FXED A

BENSH-ZQ-B BENSH-ZQ-BS BEDSH-ZQ3-BS
BENRH-ZO-B  BENRH-ZQ-BS

000825



08A Drive A (3 Depends on machine type)
EXE) A (KIEBIBIC & > TR B)
ITEM L I ST No. DESCRIPTION Mt Q' TY NOTE
1/RL250010|Belt cover(Front) A N RACE (i) 1 ;ﬁhig;‘hr[m”
RR 2501 20|Belt cover(Front) GRS ()] 1 [nsi
2|RL 2500 20|Belt cover(Rear) A A (1) 1 |Lasepy, for DS
RR2501 30|Belt cover(Rear) b RS- () 1 [bsh
3/RL 32000 0|Upper shaft connecting shaft mogol, cover LA o v 7 B E- A DS 1 [Epeept for Dsi DSHIRR <
RV 32000 0jlpper shaft connecting shaft mogol, cover R TR A N R A 1 %ﬂ
41A 90201 8 9|Ribstar belt (4PK-1060) U T2 =L b GPK=1060) 1
5/KN 3136 71|Rotary angle label(4) [ 1) 5 <L (A) 1
6/HP 310 21 0|Drive pulley ¢152.2 By 7 —- 1 — ¢ 152.2 1 ;):I(Ht{)%“’r vl
RR31000O0{Drive pulley ¢152.2 BT - D - @ 152.2 1 |psi
7IHV 3100 5O0][Key(Side round) 6X6x35 F— (i H) 6X6X35 1
8/RJ 31000 0 |Upper shaft{Gear box) Lo (¥ THE 7 R) 1 {)ilLlltl‘< for DSil
RN 31000 0|Upper shaft(Gear box) ¢ 20 A (T8 7 R) 620 1 {psh
91HB 310 26 0{Key both round 6xX6X30 F - AL 6X6X30 1
10/ HV 3101 10]|Angle gauge U g iR 34 1
11{/A9011 24 0|Bearing unit(For upper shaft) M= b CLlbh)i) 2
12|RJ 2501 4 0 |Belt cover stud Y R R 1
13|RL 250030 |Belt cover stay NS AT 1 |Gaepy for s
RR2501 4 0|Belt cover stay SN I R AT 1 {bsH
14| KN310O01 O[Motor pulley ¢48.6 L e e N R LN 1
15/HB 310 28 0 |Motor FBK8-4P-0. 75KW-VF3 (¥ith brake) Feo 5 FBKBIP-0. T5KH-VF3 (7 — 7 A () 1 [Goss than 20 heads
A9065101 |Motor with brake FCKBS8-4P-0. 75-VF8 7 L % e — 4 - FOKBSE-1P-0. 75-VF8 1 |20 gheads min.
16 |RJ 2501 6 0|Motor fan cover F-H =Ty A= BN 1
17/RJ 3100 20 |Motor base ey 1 |Ereepy for D3I
RR 31001 0|Motor base E--H N R 1 |ost
18/RJ 3100 30 |[Motor base plate Fe-HmRe- 2T L b 1 Bim’?& for DS
RR 3100 20|Motor base plate F-H =R L— b 1 [psh
19\ HB 3100 7 0|Timing pulley(8M-23) G4 YT (8M-23) 1
20/A9 01306 9|N coupling N-20-20 Ny 7)Y N-20-20 2
21 |RN 320 0 0 O|Upper shaft connecting shaft ¢20x3700 LahfEE S v 7 R 9 20X 3700 2
22/RF 51009 0|Brake motor connect cable Tk Ty ik T 1 Sognsss ™
51 Truss screw M6X8 FRARE R 7 AT MeXR
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M6Xx12 SRS 7 o e b MEX 12
53 Hex. socket bolt M6X18 ARG L b M X IR
54 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 ARMALF AR B MEX 15
55 Hex. socket bolt MI0X25(With spring washer) [AMARLEA R MOX25 (S FE 4
56 Truss screw M4 X8 AR BT A RY MIXR
57 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 AT AL b M X 25
58 Hex. socket bolt M6X20(With plain washer) FIAFEEA b M6 X 20 CEEA ()
59 Hex. nut M6 (With plain washer) Ry b M6CEREGED
60 Hex. socket bolt M6Xx65 N VNS E N
61 Hex. socket bolt M8x35 SIREERL R MR X35
62 Truss screw M5X10 (RN A S P ]

000828




088 Orive B
EXENB

- -
- P
Q,‘/R\‘\ e
P /// /
5 N <

BENSH-YN/YS-8 BENSH-YN/YS-BS
BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/YS-BS

BENSH-YN-KS BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-Z0-B  BENSH-Z0-BS DSH-Z0-BS
BENRH-YN-KS BENRH-Z0-B  BENRH-Z0-BS o



08B Drive B (%% Depends on machine type)
EXEnB CKIEHHEIZ L > TRE D)
ITEM L1ST Mo, DESCRIPTION #&% Q' Ty NOTE
1/RJ 310050 |ldler plate TAKI—TL—F 1
2{RJ 31004 0]|Idler pulley bracket TARKGT—F—0T T4y | 1
3/A90 11 2 3 8|Bearing unit(For lower shaft) #F o= M TEA) 1
4R ] 25010 0|Gear box cover FT KRy 2 ADR— 1
5/R}J 31006 0|Idler shaft TAKT—8h 1
6/A90201 31 (Timing belt (250S8M760) YA I 7L b (250S8M760) 1
7IHB 3100 8O0 |Idler pulley ¢65 TART—=T—U— ¢65 1
81A901206 8Cring(For shaft ¢15) CRlUE & (30 ¢ 15) 1
S HB31007O0|Timing pulley(84-23) YA TT— Y —(84-23) 1
1I0/HV 3100 7 0 Key both round 6X6X47 i 6x6x47 1
11[RJ 310010 |Lower shaft(Gear box) TH(FTHy 7 R) 1
12|A9011 23 9 |Bearing unit (For lower shaft) WEo=y FT#WA) 1
131 HP 3211 0 O |Lower shaft connecting coupling TéhdEgH o 7YY 1
14 [ KC 3 20 8 2 0 |Upper shaft connecting shaft 15X5700 EEER T b 155700 1%
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 X15(With washers) RETUTRA b M6X 15 CFER < REE(T)
52 Hex. socket bolt M6X40 RARfFHRL B M6X40(£F )
53 Hex. nut M6 NATF v M6
54 Hex. socket bolt M8X25(With washers) RERFL b MBX 25 (RS S REE)
55 Truss screw M5X8 b7 2% M58
56 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 RARSFRL L M6X15
57 Hex. socket bolt M6X18 RARFAL b M6X18
58 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 REFRERA b M6X20
010410

H3




Pantograph drive A

10A

-BS

BENSH-YN/YS-B BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-ZO-B  BENSH-Z0
BENRH-YN/YS-B BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-ZQ-B BENRH-ZQ-BS

010629



10A Pantograph drive A (R=H-direction rail @ TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
HERE) A (R=EHEBL—LE) (KRS E->TRE D)
|TEM LIST No DESCRIPTION RES QTY NOTE
1 /KF 730500 |Truss screw SMI1/64X10.5 +FR(F BT ASF D SMIL64%10.5
2KN480420580|Guide rail A(580L) ML — A (550L) SRS
KN480420470Guide rail A(470L) fBEY L — L AlT0L) Rx 1|4
3 [1GRJ20300500DZ1 [Pantograph frame a’ ssy 7 L — LASSY 1 |YNAYS
(NSH-B20S 600 X 300/500 (0dd number)) (NSH-B20S 600 % 300./500 (57 %)) B
1GRL20350350DH2 |Pantograph frame a ssy Hr7 L — LASSY 1 |20
(NSH-ZQ-B20S 600 X 350/350) (NSH-Z0-B20S 600 X 350/350) g
4|/RJ 480391 |Guide bearing shaft a’ ssy No. 4 PBEY ST U 7 v 7 RASSY No.d 2 |
5/RJ 480371 |Guide bearing shaft a’ ssy No. 1l T U L Z 247 RASSY No. d 6 |%
6/RJ 480381 |Guide bearing shaft a’ ssy No.3 B <7 U L 7L v 7 FASSY No. 3 2 |x
7TIRF4804 30 |V-slide rail VAT A FL—i 1
RF 480471 |H-guide rear cover HERY A7 /i— RX1
91R J 2500 30 |H-guide servise cover HEPIH — 2 h /i— RX 1 [
10|{R]J48017B60{H-guide cover (600ST) HEPY # 23— (600ST) R X 1|%
I1[RJ48018A500|V-guide cover (500ST) VEPY 1 /3 (500ST) 2 |
RJ48018A350|V-guide cover (350ST) VEP A 23— (350ST) 2 é?
12|[RJ 2500 5‘1 V-guide servise cover(Rear) VENHS —E 2 W 3i— (%) 1 |YN/YS
RL250051 |V-guide servise cover(Rear) VRMH— R 78— (%) 1 |20
13/RJ 25004 0 |V-guide servise cover (Front) VERY— & R 73— (&) 1
14/A901 24 27 [Spacer (SP-008050) A~ — (SP-008050) 4
51 Hex. socket button bolt M6X6 KEFUTIRTZ LR b MEX6
(With plain washer) (&)
52 Flush screw M4X12 F+FERFMATRY MIX12
(With toothed lock washer) (88 (< LA & )
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 X10 RETATHL | M4 X 10
54 Flush screw M4 X8 (Under cut) +ERFMAFS MAXS(T L ¥ =y F)
55 Rag nut(C) M4 RET v O W
H3 010622




10B  Pantograph drive B

BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-ZQ-BS

010629

BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-ZQ-BS



108 Pantograph drive B (R=H-direction rail Q@ TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
HERE) B (REHAML—AE)  OKITIBIC & > TR B)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q1Y NOTE
IfRF 47000 0 |H-pantograph drive connecting shaft(No. 1) B lnEFES v 7 & (No. 1) e
2/HH 4 81 9 31 [Pulse motor coupling I AFE=H =Ny T YT 6 |
3/HH 4 8 1 97 0 [Pulse motor connecting shaft collar PN AT — Y —lES YT N T — RX 2
41A901106 3|Needle bearing (TLA2016) = KT Y 7 (TLA2016) RXx 2
5/RF 480090 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base(L) B 7 — ) —R(F4 (L) RX 1
6|RF 480110 |Pantograph drive pulley shaft HE 7 — ) — 2 7 | RX1
7IHH4 81 9 8 0 (Clamping ¢ 19 619 Bl 257 R X1
8|RF 480100 |Pantograph drive pulley rear (¥=50) B 7 — U — % (W=50) R X 1
9/R J 480 0 8O0 |Pantograph drive puliey posistion decision|HEfN7 — Y —EBR AN T — R X1
collar
100|RF 480 0 80 {Pantograph drive pulley fixing base(R) HEREh T — U —R{tE (R) RX1
11/RJ 480030 |H-roller base(Rear) Ho— 5 —~— 2 (%) RX 1
I12|RR 4 8 O 0 8 O |Free span belt (B500-S5M) 7Y =R, ~00 b (B500-S5M) RX 1%
I3f{RJ 450021 |Magnet fixing bracket a’ ssy ~ U Fy bRIFT T FASSY 1
14|RF 480260 Timing belt hold rack (W=50) HA I TN NBT TS 7 (K=50) RX2
I15/RJ 480050 |Timing pulley fixing bracket(L) BT — ) —RFTZ 7y R (L) RX 1
16|A9012052|E-ring ¢10 ERIE A%% ¢ 10 RX1
1I7TIA901007O0 |Thrust washer ATANT yia—
18R J 48006 0 |{Timing pulley shaft W=V —x7 b RX 1
19|RF 480 14 0 |Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) HELEY 7 — Y — B (¥=50) RX 1
20/RJ 480070 |Timing pulley posistion decision collar HET— ) —(LEBRANT— R X1
21|RJ 480040 |Timing pulley fixing bracket(R) g7 --) —MF 777 v FR) RX1
22/RF 480 36 0 [H-side LM guide (1=700) HIBILM A A I (L=700) R X 1|[x
23/RJ48000A60H-guide rail base(600ST) HEPI L — /L 4 (600ST) R—1|Ribgder 1asg roil
RJ48001A60|H-guide rail base(600ST) last HEPIL — L 15 (600ST) Reke B 1 Ena!
24|R}J 45001 0|RS-001 bracket a ssy RS-0017 5 4 = hASSY 2
25/RJ 450001 |0rigin point sensor bracket a ssy |EEtEH—T 5 o FASSY 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 REFNGHRL b M5X18
52 Hex. socket set screw M5 X8 REARFLEAXRY M5X8
53 Hex. socket bolt M6X22(With washers) REBREHRL  MOX22(CEES SR E &)
54 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) RARG R b MOX 25 (FEE S RIE L)
55 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8 RERFEA - MIXS
56 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 FERRL b MIXI5
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 X12(With spring washer) |[AAFRA b WX 12 SFE L)
58 Hex. nut M6 ATy b MG
59 Hex. socket bolt M6X45 RBARATHEA b M6X 45
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 RBNIHRAL b M4x8
61 Hex. socket bolt M8X25(With washers) RARIFHEA b M8X25 (FEEE AR L)
62 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) NEREEA | MSX30(FEESE A RELT)

H4

010629




Pantograph drive C

2EXENC

10C

\\\

BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-YN/YS-KS

BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-YN/YS-KS

BENSH-7Z0-B BENSH-Z0-BS BEDSH-ZQ-BS

BENRH-ZQ-B BENRH-ZQ-BS

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS

001028



(R=H-direction rail Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)

10C Pantograph drive C
12ERE C (REHABL—LE)  CKEBEIZE>TRES)
ITEM L1S8ST No DESCRIPTION TS Q7Y NOTE
1/[RJ48009AE60H-member connection channel (600ST) HA 8=l % oy & 2oL (600ST) R X1 |x
2/RJ48010A60[{Connection channel guide plate (600ST) WEEF v v T A K7 L-- b (600ST) R X 1 |3
3/RF 4804 20|Cuide bearing pin a’ssy Rl ~T G 2 L ASSY R X 1
4/R J 480020 |H-roller base(Front) 110 = 5 — <= 2 (1)) RX 1
5|R J 46000 0|H-pantograph stopper bracket (Front) a’ssy 10 I A 4 1L (i) ASSY RX1
6|RF 48036 0|[H-side LM guide(L=700) HiLM 2 1 K (1.=700) R X 1
7IKN14 1120 Table adjust plate fixing base T T M T L B IRfE-- R Rx1
§/R J 480121 Guide bearing base a ssy(H-back) BT Y L = ZASSY (1 %) RXx1
9|R J 48011 0]|6uide bearing pin a’ ssy(H-back) FRAST ) L 7L ASSY (1 %) RX 1
10/RJ 480 20 0|Table adjust plate F--TAMET L b RX 2
51 Flush screw M4 x8(Under cut) I F S MIXR(T o ¥4y b)
52 Hex. socket button bolt M3 X8 AITEFR Y LA b M3XE
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With spring washer) AN R B w2 (SR
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 IS VNSRS Rt
55 Hex. socket bolt M6X12 ARERIEL b MEX 12
56 Pierce screw ¢5X23 I FAMET AR 05X23
57 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 AR EHAL b MRX 20
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15(With washers) ARIALE L B MIX5 CERG S RIERMD)
000823




100 Pantograph drive 0 -
HEEE D i

BENSH-YN/YS-BS  BENSH-Z0-8S
BENRH-YN/YS-BS ~ BENRH-ZG-BS rosas



10D Pantograph drive D (3% Depends on machine type)
BEEEN D OXITHIBIC & > TR B)
ITEM LIST No DESCRIPTION EiERES WQ'TY NOTE
1TRUZ2 500 2 1 |H-pantograph drive unit cover (Upper) NSH, H|HEE#=2 = | /35— (k) NSH H 1
21IKF 3205 20 |Connecting gear clamp MEXY—27. 7 2
3/RF 490040 |Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) [f#E#7—1U— K>+ 7 @) 1
4/RFJ4 9006 0|Timing belt (655 5M 450) AL I 00 B (655 5N 450} 1
5/RF34900 80 [Motor pulley connecting coupling =Y =T EEh TV T 1
6|RF 25004 0 |H-pantograph drive unit cover(Lower) HEEfh =2 = R/ 3—(TF) 1
TIRF 49000 0]|AC servo motor(TS4514) ACH — e — 5 — (TS4514) 1
RF 4900 20 Motor bracket (H-side) TS =TTy k) 1
9/RF 490050 |Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) [HEE#7—)— (-~ 1
I0/A90 1005 6 Needle bearing Z—=FARTY LY 1
I11/KR 4 80 10 0 |Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar HEE T — ) =z 7 h T — 1
12|RF 4 7001 0 |H-pantograph drive connecting shaft (No.2) [HEBR&N#ERES + 7 k (No. 2) 2 ‘N/‘S
RL4 70010 |H-pantograph drive connecting shaft (L=161) |HE:BEENERE S + 7 b (L=161) 1 Z>?
13|HH4 81 9 31 {Pulse motor coupling INVAE—HF~HoT YT 2
141HP 3 21 14 O |Upper shaft connecting bearing unit LwnEEwEa = b 2
15{RF 49001 0 |Bearing bracket BMETT b 1
16/ RF 49007 0 |Pulley shaft T=Y—=x7 b 1
17 Truss screw M5X8 F+FRS T AR HEX8
18 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 RBFIFHL b M6X 20
19 Hex. socket bolt M5X16 RERIFHEL b M5X 16
20 Hex. socket bolt M6X25 RARFHL N M6X25
21 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) NEANFTFL b MX30(FEE S FEL)
22 Hex. socket set screw M5 X 10 REBAFIEART MEX10
23 Hex. nut M8 AT b M8
24 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 RETR(FHRA - M5x18
25 Hex. socket bolt M6X35(With washers) RARMFEA b M6X35(FEE AREEMT)
26 Hex. socket bolt M8X35(With washers) RERFELF MSX35(FELE S HEE)
27 Hex. bolt M8X55(With plain washer) BRI N M8 X 55 (A &)
010629

H4




Pantograph drive E

10E

010629

BENSH-YN/YS-BS  BENSH-ZQ-BS

i

BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-ZQ-BS



(3¢ Depends on machine type)

10E Pantograph drive E
HERENE (X2 HHEIT & > TRED)

ITBM L1ST No, DESCRIPTION #&am% Q7Y NOTE
1/RJ 48006 0 {Timing pulley shaft Y7 —xv 7 b 1
2IRJ 480070 |Timing pulley posistion decision collar e T — ) —{EER A H T — 1
3|RF 4801 4 0 |Pantograph drive pulley front(¥=50) HEREN 7 — ) — Al (W =50) 1
41/A9 010070 Thrust washer ATART g —
5/A9012052|E-ring ¢10 ERIE A8 010 1
6|RJ 480151 |V-roller base Vo —35 —i—2 1
7IRF 48009 0 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base(L) FREEEN T — U —FuftE (L) 1
8/RJ 41500 21 |Magnet fixing bracket a’ ssy < I3y FRITT T 7 o FASSY 1
9/RR 4800 80 |Free span belt (B500-S5M) 7Y — R UL | (B500-S5M) 1|
I0/RF480 26 0|Timing belt hold rack (W=50) AL T8 BT T o 7 (W=50) 2
I1{HH4 81 9 8 0 |Clamping ¢ 19 G199 B0 257 1
12|RF 4 801 0 0 Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) FER®) 7 — U — 1% (W=50) 1
13|/R J 4 80 0 8 O |Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision|h&@y7—Y —(L&ERAH T — 1

collar
14/RF 480370 |V-side LM guide(L=600) VLM A K (L=600) 1|
RF480360350(LM guide(ST=350) LM# A} (ST=350) 1 i?

15/R ] 480050 |Tining pulley fixing bracket (L) wET Y —RFT 770 ML) 1

16 [RT48013A6500V-guide rail base F(500ST) VEML—dh F(500ST) 1|

RJ48013A350(V-guide rail base F(350ST) VEM L—A & F(3508T) 1 i?

17/RJ 450010 |RS-001 bracket a’ssy RS-0017 7 7 s hASSY 2
18/RJ 450001 |0rigin point sensor bracket a’ ssy Bat 4 —7 54 hASSY 1
19/RJ 48004 0|Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) wE7—Y—REF7I75 v FR) 1
200R J 48019 0 [V-pantograph drive pulley shaft VIRERE) 7 — ) — 7 b 1

21/ HH 4 81 9 7 0 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar SNV ARF—F—HFEL 7 FHT— 2
22|A 901106 3|Needle bearing (TLA2016) Z— FA<T ) v 7 (TLA2016) 2
23{RF 480 0 8 0 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base(R) HE T — Y —RE R) 1

51 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 NEAfFHRAL b MIX8

52 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 FNERHAL N M3IXI15

53 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) REBRITHRA b MSX30(FESE S FEE)

54 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With spring washer)|SABRMEAL b MIXI12( KA )

55 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 RABRMHRAL M MEXIS

56 Hex. socket bolt M6X22(With washers) RN S MeX22(FEE T E &)

57 Hex. nut M6 BT b N6

58 Hex. socket bolt M6X45 FEARFERL b N6 X 45

59 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 RERFRL b MAXE

60 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) AHREA b M6X25(FEE SREE()

61 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 KRR AR M5X8

4

010629




001022

Pantograph drive F

10F
BENSH-YN/YS-BS  BENSH-YN/YS-KS

BENRH-YN/YS-BS  BENRH-YN/YS-KS

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-ZQ-BS BEDSH-ZQ-B85

BENRH-ZQ-BS



(3% Depends on machine type)

10F Pantograph drive F
PERE) F OK A & > TR B)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q1Y NOTE
1{RJ 480060 |Timing pulley shaft fEfihy7— U= 7 b 1
2/IRJ 480070 |Timing pulley posistion decision collar (tfh7 — ) — (IR AN T — 1
3IRF 48014 0 |Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) FEBEEh 7 — U — KW =50) 1
41A90 10070 |Thrust washer AGALT gL
5/A9012052E-ring ¢10 ERL At ¢ 10 1
6|RJ480151|V-roller base Vo —F—~—7 1
7IRF4 80090 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base(L) FREEEN 7 — Y — & (L) 1
8RR 480080 [Free span belt (B500-S5M) 7Y = A, 0L b (B500- SEM) JRES
9|RF 48026 0|Timing belt hold rack(¥=50) HA L TS BT Ty 7 (W=50) 2
10|FIH4 8 1 9 8 0{Clamping ¢ 19 19 FW T T 1
11|{RF 48010 0 |Pantograph drive pulley rear(¥=50) HELgh T — ) — % (W=50) 1
12|R J 4 80 0 8 0 |Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision|H&E@# 7~V —{iBRANT— 1
collar
13/RF 480360 |H-side LM guide(L=700) HIBILK A ¥ (L=700) 1
RF480360350H-side LM guide(L=350) HIBILM A 1 K (L=350) 1 7,?
14/RJ 480050 |Timing pulley fixing bracket(L) @7~V —RF7I7 v L) 1
15(RJ48014A500|V-guide rail base R(500ST) VEM L — /v £ 5R(5005T) 1 [Rs
RJ48014A350|V-guide rail base R(350ST) VEML — L+ HR(3505T) 1 (2
16|]RJ 480040 |Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) W7 —Y—RF7 57 MR) 1
17IHH4 81 9 7 0 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar PN AE—YEE T RN T 2
181A90 11 0 6 3 |Needle bearing(TLA2016) == FA~T Y2 7 (TLA2016) 2
19/RF4 80 080 |Pantograph drive pulley fixing base(R) PrERE) 7 — ) — R (T E (R) 1
20/R ] 48016 0|V-guide rail base fixing bracket VERL— L EERF77 72 1 4
51 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 NEASTAL R M3XI1S
52 Hex. socket bolt M8X25(With washers) AERGAAL R MBX25(FEE SFEE)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With spring washer) | RERTHA b MX 120 FE &)
54 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 AR b M5X 18
55 Hex. socket bolt M6X22(With washers) AT HL N MeX22(FESE FEET)
56 Hex. nut M6 RAT b M6
57 Hex. socket bolt M6X45 RNEBRFAL b MEX4S
58 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 NEHANIFIE A RS MEXS
59 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) RERTFA b M6X 25 (& FREE)
010629

114




106 Pantograph drive G

+EXENG

990722

o/ Do

BENSH-ZQ-BS

BENRH-ZQ-BS



10G Pantograph drive G
REREG

ITEM L I ST No. DESCRIPTION TS Q'TY NOTE
1/{R]J 25001 0 |V-pantograph drive unit cover (Upper) Vg L = N /S— (k) 1
2/ HH4 8 19 31 |Pulse motor coupling INVAF=H =Dy TV S 2
3/RF 4900 90 [Pulley shaft (For V-shaft) T—=U—x 7 F(VERR) 1
4/HP 3211 4 0 |Upper shaft connecting bearing unit Bt U] LR 2
5/RF 4 9001 0 Bearing bracket BETS54 v b 1
6 | KF 3205 20 |[Connecting gear clamp WHEXY—s 707 2
7IRF 49006 0|Timing belt(65S 5M 450) YA YUV R (63S M 150) 1
8 /RF 4 90 04 0 |Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) |[HEE&7—V— K+ 7 M) 1
9|/RF 4 900 8 0 |Motor pulley connecting coupling E—H—T7 VRN T Y T 1
1I0|{RF 4 90000 |AC servo motor (TS4514) ACH—AFE—#—(T$1511) 1
11/{RF 4900 30 |[Motor bracket (V-side) FT—H =T T4y M (V) 1
12|RF 4 9 0 0 5 0O |Pantograph drive pulley small{(Motor side) [H:EEENT—VU— /h(E—#%—M) 1
13|A9 010056 |[Needle bearing Z—=KARTY) 1
14/ KR4 8 01 0O |Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar BBREh T — ) — 8= T — 1
15 |RF 250 0 6 0 |[V-pantograph drive unit cover(Lower) VHEEEE) = o R 18— (TF) 1
16| R]J 2501 30 [Bridge cover stay TV Y CANIN—= AT — 1
17{RL 250000 {Bridge cover(Large) TV LA 8= (K) 2
51 Truss screw M5X8 FFRF R T AN M5X8

52 Hex. socket bolt M5Xx18 ARARMRL b M5X 18

53 Hex. socket bolt M6x30(With washers) RARIFRA b MEX30 (LEE NFER)

54 Hex. socket bolt M8x35(With washers) RATRIRA b MEX 35 (EEE S REET)

55 Hex. bolt M8 X55(With plain washer) ANABINL N MEX55(EE L)

56 Hex. socket bolt M6 X20 RATIHRAL b M6X20

57 Hex. socket bolt M5X 16 REFAFHFNL P M5X 16

58 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) AERATRL b M6X 25 CEES /X&)

59 Hex. nut M8 NET v b M8

60 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 NERIFIEA XY M5X10

61 Hex. socket bolt M8X30(With washers) RAFTATR b MEX30(ERE S RAEEM)

62 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 NATHHRL b M6X15

990730

L4




11A-1  Control A (NS)
TIEA (N S)

BENS-YN/YS BENS-YN/YS-L  BENSME-ZN/ZQ
BENSH-YN/YS BENSH-YN/YS-S
BENSH-YN/YS-B  BENSH-YN/YS-BS
BENSH-YN-KS  BENSHE-YN/YS

BENSH-ZQ-AS BENSH-ZQ-B BENSH-ZQ-BS =~ 010013




11A—1 Control A(NS)
HEA (NS)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION BB Q'Y NOTE
INEAY O3 3 A1 |NS automat controller NA—bv v b b= — 1
2IEBY 0222056134 N CPU board 56134 N CPUBETR 1
3IEBY 012405430 N memory board 5430 NAE ) — 3K 1
4 EBYO0220O0ILCD indication vessel LCOETR(F7 Ly 7 2) 1
5|EBYO12 7 0 Automat power A by FER 1
G/EBYO1 350 |Floppy disk drive Oyt — K34 1
7|IEBY 013305740 back board 5740 /3y 7 K— K 1 [Pulse Gee
EBY O 1800 |Back board(AC servo) 5790 75 7 K (ACH—K) 5790 1 [SFme. e
8|EBYO0 13115711 pulse motor drive unit 5711 AL AT S T4 Ty b 1 |felse wpe
EBYO1810|AC servo unit 5780 ACH—H= =y b 5780 1 i;f';{&'pe
/EBYO1 341 |Inverter unit {NS750%) A s3i—F 2=y b (NST50K) 1
10/EBY 01301 |CPU board(5711) CPUEIR (5711) 1
11/EBY 013205730 power board 5730 /37 —EiR 1 [Pelse Lype
EBY 018 20 [Power board(UAD-XI) 5731 797 — B 15 (UAD-X1) 573) 1[50
12/EBYO0 1290 |N driver power control unit N A R RRR = b 1SR
EBY O 1 8 30 [Power control unit 5731AC BRHE= = o b 5T31AC 1|5
1I3/EAY 04 0AZ2|NS automat driver ETL NSH— k= v b K5 A /<—ETL 1 [Puse v
EAYO6 2A2{DS servo driver UAD-XIIA(NS coller) DSH— 7K K5 A 7<— UAD-X1IA(NSA =) 1 Sef_v%;'ype
14 | KC5 200 20 |Transformer cover set (A S AT S 1
15|EAY 04 0A 3 |Transformer 3P (ETL) b7 R pETL) 1 [Pelse wPe
EAY 04 4 A 2 |Automat transformer 3P(T1479) #—bh=v b bF R 3P(T1479) 1 _S;r_"%{&pe
EAYO041A3|NS transformer 1P(ETL) NS hF A 1P(ETL) 1 |Pulse e
EAY 04 2 A 3 |Automat transformer 1P A—h=ww hhFL R 1P 1 3;’1‘_’;”_..%&""9
16 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X15 RAETRFT7Z 2N b M6X15
010416

Al




11A-2 Control A (NR)
slEA (NR)

BENR-YN/YS BENR-YN/YS-L BENRME-ZN/ZQ
BENRH-YN/YS BENRH-YN/YS-S
BENRH-YN/YS-B  BENRH-YN/YS-BS
BENRH-YN-KS BENRHE-YN/YS

BENRH-ZQ-AS BENRH-ZO-B BENRH-ZQ-BS




11A—2 Control A(NR)
HIEHA (NR)
ITEM LI1ST No DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
I1MEAY O3 8A1|NR automat controller MA—=bvybarbo—7— 1
2/{EBY 0155015480 5480 6975 ¥t A T U — IR BENR 1
690 thousand needle memory board BENR
3IEBY O 16 01 |[LCD NL6448AC33-18 BENR LCD NL6448AC33-18 BENR 1
4/EBY 0154115422 1/0 board BENR 5422 1/0% 4R BENR 1
5/|EBY 0153015411 CPU board BENR 5411 CPUZE{R BENR 1
6IEBY O 15 805470 back light board BENR 547075 7 T A %R BENR 1
7TIEBY O 15605452 B/B board BENR 5452 B/BXEtR BENR 1
8|EBYO1 380 |Inlet GL-2030HI 4Ly b GL-2030HI 1
9/EBYO 15 90 Switching power supply MRW160 BENR A v F o JEIR MR¥160 BENR 1
10JEBY O 15 7015460 switch relay board BENR 5460 A 1 » F Pt ER BENR 1
11|EBYO1 35 2 |Floppy disk drive FD-05HG-261 FDD FD-05HG-261 1
12|EBY 01330 5740 back board 5740 43y 7 H— K 1 |Pulse pe
EBY O 1 800 [Back board(AC servo) 5790 /8y 7 R F(ACH —7) 5790 150 %r
1I3/EBYO0 1311|5711 pulse motor drive unit ST11 /L AE—4— FFATazy b 1™
EBY O 181 0AC servo unit 5780 ACH == b 5780 1|55
14{EBY O 1341 |Inverter unit (NS750W) A 8= 2=y b (NSTS0W) 1
I5/EBYO 1 301|CPU board(5711) CPUZAR (5711) 1
16 |[EBY O 1320|5730 power board 5730 /57— #1R 1 [Pelse e
EBY 01 8 2 0 |Power board(UAD-XI) 5731 #8 — EAR (UAD-XT) 5731 1 ?ifr_v%éé'pe
17/EBY O 1290 |N driver power control unit NE 7 A A~ BRHE2 = b 1 [Pulse v
EBY O 1 8 30 |Power control unit 5731AC TRHIH2= > b 5731AC 1 ?;;f_"%{;é'pe
18|[EAY 04 0A2|NS autonat driver ETL NSH— b o | K5 A 5—ETL 1SR
EAY O 6 2A2|(DS servo driver UAD-XITA(NS coller) DSH—#K FF A /3~ UAD-XITA(NSA =) 1 %ei?r;&'pe
IS/ KC5 200 20 |Transformer cover set PRI SR b 1
20lEAY O 4 0 A 3 |Transformer 3P(ETL) k72 Z 3P(ETL) 1 ﬁ?}i;;&pe
EAY O 4 4 A 2 |Automat transformer 3P(T1479) A—br=y b b7 R 3P(T1479) 1 ?f%;&'pe
EAY 04 1A3NS transformer 1P(ETL) NSk Z A IP(ETL) 1 [Pulse e
EAY O 4 2 A 3 |Automat transformer 1P F— by b hF2 1P 1 f;"_"fjﬁ;gpe
21 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X15 NARHZ7T7UFNL b+ M6X15
010416

Al




BENSH-YN/YS-B BENSH-YN/YS-BS BENSH-Z0-B BENSH-ZO-BS BEDSH-ZQ-BS

BENRH-YN/YS-B BENRH-YN/YS-BS BENRH-ZO-B BENRH-Z0-BS

010626



118B Control B (H=Head @ TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
i {H B (H=BF8%) (KERBIZL>TRED)
ITEM LIST No DESCRIPTION I TES QTY NOTE
1|RF 5100 30 iDuct connection plate Yo hERT L= 1
2/RF 5100 20 |Middle harness(Between duct and head) PR AN AT T b= N HX 1 Eémﬁl for USH
RR 2404 10 |Middle harness + DS(Between duct and head) {FBl/—F2 - DS(5 7 F—~v Fi) H X 1 [bsh
3|12DRF 2030 0fFlat cable 7Ty =T 1 |
4/RF510030 Duct fixing bracket Yo bRIET T b 5 |Except for DSK
RR 5100 30 |Duct fixing bracket (DS) Y7 RRIE7F 7y b OS) 5 [DSH
5|RF510000/Cable duct (NSH-20S, P=300) =T WY 7 b (NSH-208, P=300) 1 |Exeept for DK
1 URRZ20 30 0{Cable duct r—=7n&7 b 1 |bSH
6 KX51006 0 |Duct end cover YU RN i 2
7/HV 330011 |Automat bracket b b T Ik 1 |Sycept for DSH DSHER <
HV 330040 [Automat bracket (NR) S A 1 (Eacept for DSHDSHER: <
RR 510010 jAutomat bracket (DS) A= b=y 754 v FDS) 1 |usH
8|HV 3300 22 |Automat bracket spacer e by b T Ty bR - 2
9|RJ 510000 |Controller fixing base 3y he—F—RitE 1 [Ereept for DSH SRR <
RJ 510011 |Controller fixing base (NRH) 22 b o7 — Rt (RK) 1 |Freept for DSH DSHERC
RR510150|DSH controller fixing base DSH= o b o—F—R{tE 1 [DSH
10/ KF 5301 5 1 |Push button switch cap FREDAA v F P A= 2
11{KF 5301 20 |Push button switch MS319(Green) AR AL v F MS319(8) 1
12IRJ 530010 {Push button switch bracket (L) AL v F 75 v ML) 1
13|R J 5300 20 [Bar switch bracket WALy FTT v b 5 %
14|KF530171|Switch bar cap AAf yFHXy o7 2
I5|KF 530160 |Switch bar P 2
16 | KF 5302 30 |Switch bar joint 2y FHEYTX 1
17/ KF 530111 {Push button switch MS319(Red) RS R A o F NS319(FR) 1
18R J 530 0 0 O [Push button switch bracket(R) AL FT T 9 R 1
1I9/EBY O 166 3(8511 Duct board 8511 ¥ 7 FEIR HX1
20lA9 06 8 0 3 3 |Locking guard spacer KGLS-6RF oy ¥ S H— FA<—4 KCLS-6RF HX5
51 Truss screw M5X10 FFRM T RPRT MEX10
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M5X20 RN 7 72 P4L k M5X20
53 Truss tapping screw 3.5X8 +ERTRTAY yE T 3.5X8
54 Hex. bolt MI0OX25 AfRA 1 MI0X25
55 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X20 RNART7 70 KL kb M6X20
56 Hex. socket bolt M6XZ20 RATFHFL & M6X20
57 Truss screw M4 X6 +FER T ADRT X6
58 Pierce screw ¢ 5X23 FERFET AL A $5x23
010622

H3




12 Accessories

1TEo

BENRH-Z3-B BENRH-ZQ-BS

1
l
! Ii 010626



12

Accessories

1 /& am

(H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
(H=B8%0) CXIZHEBIZL>TRL D)

ITEBM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q1Y NOTE

1{RD7 1039 2/|Spool holder a’ ssy (15 needles) ST THAST (15%F) HX 1 iﬁj}géﬁ%ii’“ parts
fex socket kot W3 19

2/RD 710 3 70 |Hose hold bracket h—AkHE A Hx 1
3IRD 710 340 |Guide base(15 needles) HA K= 2 (158 HX2
4{RD7 10 3 30 |Thread guide base FHH A K= 2R HX5
5/RD7 10 3 8 0 |Number seal HHo - HX1
6/[RD710361|Pillar B XHB HX 2
7IRD710361|Pillar A FiEA Hx2
8IKF 710390]|Spool holder felt(8X34X ¢ 70) I T x L B (8X34X ¢ T0) HX15
9|HT 7100 0 0 |Spool holder pin EvA= H X 15

10JRD 710321 |Spool holder base(15 needles) HILN— R (15%) HX 1

11|RD7 104 70|Spool holder rail set (NSH-ZQ-AZ20, P=350) AI L —t - b (NSH-ZQ-A20, P=350) 1

12|RD7 100 31 |Spool holder fixing stay (15 needles) AIMEf AT — (15%KF) 10 |*

13IHB 7 1001 0 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket HHATRIGT7 7 7 b P3

14/HV 71001 0 |Fluorescent lamp MK~-4111T3-A/B(100V) W AT MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) P

HV 710020 |Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) HHAT MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) b3

I5{HB 7100 20 {Fluorescent lamp mount plate HEHATIEA T L— b P

16 RD7 10490 |Angle TIN HXx 2

51 Truss screw M4 X 10 HFR LT ANRT MEX10

52 Truss screw M5X12 +FRF T RAKD MEX12

53 Hex. nut M4 RET vy b M4

54 Truss screw M6X12 FFRIF kT ANFT M6 12

55 Hex. nut M6 AT v b M6

56 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 REBFAFHENL P MEX15

57 Hex. socket bolt M6X25 AENEEAL b M6x25

58 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 SNANRFHRL b MBX20

59 Hex. socket bolt M8X45 RAENHRAL b MBx45

L3

010622




dioD s|pesN puowelq :jo Aieiqi| 8y} wol



I N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No SECTION  No. [TEM
1ARW20350350DH0 00 1I6IA9014154 04D 8
1CRL20350350DH0 00 3IA9014155 04D 15
1GRJ20300500DZ1 10A 3JA9014158 02cC 18
1GRL20350350DH2 10A 3IA9020131 08B 6
1URR20300 118 51A9020189 08A 4
2DRF20300 11B 3/[A9052005 028 4
A9010056 10D I10/A9052028 02cC 3
A9010056 10G 13|A9053077 06 A 17
A9010062 07A 5|A9056022 02A 8
A9010063 078 7TIA9056031 02C 1
A9010064 02B 8IIA9056036 05 6
A9010065 04B 311 A9056037 02D 21
A9010070 10B 1T|A906006 3 07A 6
A9010070 10E 41A9065074 02B 13
A9010070 10F 4/1A9065078 07A 19
A9010073 03B 6[|A9065079 07A 18
A9010100 O1B TIA906509 2 07A 19
A9010101 01B BIIA9065093 07A 18
A9010102 01B 6IA9065101 08A 16
A9011063 10B 41A9068032 06 A 9
A9011063 10E 22/1A9068033 11B 20
A9011063 10F ISBIEAY033A1 11A-1 1
A9011111 01A INEAYO038A1 11A-2 1
A9011111 01B SIEAY0O40A2 11A-1 13
A9011238 08B SIEAYO040A2 11TA—-2 18
AS011239 08B IZ/EAYO0O40A3 11A-1 15
A9011240 08A ITIEAYO0O40A3 11A-2 20
A9012002 02B I5|EAY041A3 11A—-1 15
A9012052 10B I6|EAYO041A3 11A—-2 20
A9012052 10E 5IEAY042A3 11A—-1 15
A9012052 10F 5IEAY042A3 11A-2 20
A9012053 04B JMIEAYO44A2 11A—-1 15
A9012068 08B BIEAYO044A2 11A-2 20
A9012127 02D 30 IEAYO6 2A2 11TA-1 13
A9012127 04B TIEAYO06 2A2 11TA-2 18
A9012127 078 6IEBY01240 11A—1 3
A9012208 07A 21/ EBY01270 11A-1 5
A9012313 O1A 22/|EBY01290 11A—-1 12
A9012368 02D HMI|EBY01290 11A-2 17
A9012368 04B 21l[EBY01301 11A-1 10
A9012412 06 A JIEBY01301 11A—-2 15
A9012412 06B SIEBYO01311 11TA-1 8
A9012421 03B TIEBY01311 11A-2 13
A9012427 10A I4IEBY01320 11A—-1 11
A9013069 108 A 200lEBY01320 11A-2 16




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. ITEM LIST No SECTION  No. | TEM
EBY0O1330 11A-1 TIHB240030 05 9
EBY01330 11A—-2 12|[HB24004 1 05 10
EBYO1341 11TA-1 9IHB310070 08A 19
EBYO1341 11TA—-2 14HB310070 08B 9
EBYO0O1350 11A—1 6IHB310080 08B 7
EBYO1352 11A—2 11/HB310260 08A 9
EBYO0O1380 11A—-2 8iHB310280 08A 15
EBYO15630 11A-2 5(HB320030 01B 4
EBYO1541 11A—-2 4/HB320050 01B 4
EBYO1550 11A-2 2/HB320070 O1A 24
EBY01560 11A—-2 71IHB560060 05 12
EBY0O1570 11A—-2 10jHB56 0080 05 11
EBY01580 11A-2 6HB560211 05 13
EBYO0O1590 11A—-2 9IHB710010 12 13
EBYO0O1601 11A—-2 3IHB710020 12 15
EBYO1641 06 A 14|HH220570 O1A 13
EBY01650 07A 22/HH330760 02B 16
EBYO0O1663 11B 19/ HH481931 10B 2
EBYO0O1690 06 A 13|HH481931 10D 13
EBY0O1700 06 A 15|HH481931 10G 2
EBYO1720 06B 9/HH481970 01B 9
EBY01800 11A—-1 7IHH481970 10B 3
EBY0O1800 11A—-2 12(HH481970 10E 21
EBYO1810 11A—-1 8||HH481970 10F 17
EBYO01810 11A—-2 13|HH481980 10B 7
EBYO0O1820 11A—-1 11|\ HH4 81980 10E 11
EBY01820 11A-2 16| HH48 1980 10F 10
EBY01830 11A—-1 121 HK220681 01A 9
EBY01830 11A—2 17|HP210341 01A 15
EBYO02200 11A—-1 4|HP211050 O01A 15
EBY02220 11A—-1 2/HP220680 01A 9
FNO70011SNY |04A 25|HP 220712 01A 4
HB220010 O1A 8IHP231370 04B 17
HB230070 03B 8HP310210 08A 6
HB230080 03B 9i{HP 321082 O1A 16
HB230200 04B 11{HP321090 O1A 17
HB230220 04C 100|HP321100 08B 13
HB230261 04C 9HP321120 00 2
HB230271 04C 3jHP 321140 10D 14
HB230281 04C 7/HP321140 10G 4
HB230361 04C 6|HP321710 01B 10
HB230620 03B 12|/HP321720 018B 1
HB230650 03B 17|HP 331923 01B 2
HB230800 03B 15| HT220011 O1A 11
HB240020 05 BIHT220020 01A 10




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. I TEM LIST No. SECTION No. I TEM
HT220030 O01A 10IHV270020 0ZA 12
HT220043 O1A SIHVZ270030 02A 9
HT220053 01A 5HVZ270070 02ZA 5
HT22006 1 01A 3IHV 270090 02A 6
HT230120 04A 21|/HV 270100 02A 11
HT230220 05 4/HVZ270220 02B 11
HT230263 04A 13|HV270240 028 10
HT230280 048B 24 HV270280 02B 6
HT230290 04B 19 HV270310 02A 4
HT230320 04B 1I8HVZ270320 02A 25
HT230330 04A 12|IHV270330 02ZA 3
HT230340 048B 260HV 270340 02ZA 2
HT2303860 04C S5IHV270350 02B 7
HT230410 04cC 8IHVZ270360 02B 2
HT230420 04cC 1T HV 270370 01A 14
HT230450 04B 9IHV 270410 02A 5
HT230460 04B 14/ HV270440 02ZA 14
HT230470 04B 4/HV310050 08A 7
HT230480 048B 15|[HV310070 08B 10
HT230490 048B 5IHV310110 08A 10
HT230500 048B 16|lHV330011 11B 7
HT230510 04B 12|HV330022 118 8
HT230520 02D 13|HV330040 11B 7
HT230520 048B 20/lHV710010 12 14
HT230560 048B 25|/HV710020 12 14
HT230590 04cC 1| KC270101 02D 32
HT230600 04C 14|KC271440 02B 1
HT230610 04cC 1I3{KC320820 08B 14
HT230620 05 JIKC330170 07A 2
HT230720 04cC 15| KC330180 02B 3
HT230730 04B 6IKC330410 02B 17
HT230750 04B JIKC520020 11TA-1 14
HT230760 04B I0IKC520020 11A-2 19
HT230770 04B I3|KF220302 O01A 6
HT240101 068 15|\ KF220421 01A 7
HT240240 06 A TIKF220530 01A 7
HT240290 068 1I2Z|KF220700 O01A 8
HT240300 06B 4/KF221020 O01A 6
HT240310 06B I3/ KF230501 03B 24
HT240480 06 A 5IKF230530 048B 8
HT240480 06 B 6IKF230582 02D 2
HT270063 02D 22|KF230640 02A 7
HT710000 12 9I/IKF230680 03B 23
HvV230380 02A 26/KF230910 04A 20
Hv250010 02A 1|KF230920 04A 15




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. I TEM LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM
KF250220 02D 7TIKX230192 04A 3
KF250231 02D 9IKX230251 04A 14
KF250241 02D 8IKX230310 03A 6
KF250250 02D 10JKX270070 02cC 14
KF250900 02A 13JKX270090 02D 4
KF320520 10D 2|KX270100 02D 6
KF320520 10G 6iKX270110 02D 5
KF530111 11B 17|KX270120 02D 3
KF530120 11B I1|KX270290 02D 17
KF530151 11B 10|KX270300 02D 19
KF530160 11B 15| KX270310 02D 18
KF530171 118B 14| KX270320 02D 16
KF530230 118 16| KX270340 02D 11
KF710390 12 BIKX270350 02D 20
KF730500 10A 1|{KX270360 02D 15
KL270081 02C 4IKX330020 04D 1
KL2700091 02cC 8IKX330120 07A 13
KL270101 02C 91KX330160 078 8
KL2701160 02C 6IIKX330170 078 9
KL270120 02C 10KX330250 07A 7
KL270130 02C 11|KX330271 07A 3
KL270260 02cC 2|[KX510060 11B 6
KL270450 02cC 7THILA230281 03A 7
KN141120 10C 7LA270070 02D 12
KN271720 02B 12|]LA330050 078 11
KN271750 02B 91LA330110 078B 8
KN271782 02B 8|LA330160 04D 16
KN272350 02B 5|RD230020 04A 1
KN272401 02A 10 RD230031 04A 2
KN272401 02cC 5(RD230050 048B 29
KN310010 08A 14|RD23006 0 04A 17
KN313671 08A 5({RD230080 03A 4
KN480420470 10A 2IRD230111 04D 2
KN480420580 10A 2/{RD230130 03B 19
KN511020 01B JIRD230150 048B 2
KN540510 06B MIRD230170 04A 8
KR480100 10D 11|[RD230180 04A 4
KR480100 10G 14|/RD230191 05 5
Kv230040 04A 11/RD230201 03A 3
KX230050 04B 30IRD230230 04DB 32
KX230080 048B 33/RD230240 048 28
KX230120 03A 5|RD230250 05 7
KX230141 03A 2IRD230340 05 1
KX2301562 03A 1fRD230370 04A 18
KX230170 078 10/RD230480 04A 7




I

N D E X

L1ST No SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM
RD230490 04A 94RD330081 07A 20
RD240022 06 A 12iRD330090 078 11
RD240030 06 A 8IRD330100 078 9
RD240051 06 A 21iRD330110 07A 12
RD240090 06A 24|RD330121 07A 8
RD240111 06 A 11/ RD330131 078 5
RD240121 06 A 16|RD330143 078 2
RD240130 06 A 22/RD330150 07A 14
RD2401563 06 A I10)RD330161 07A 15
RD240171 06 A 23lRD330171 07A 1
RD240181 06 A 25/ RD330C192 078B 1
RD240271 04D 6|RD330213 07B 3
RD240280 06 A 6|RD330220 07B 4
RD240291 06 A 1|[RD540010 06B 7
RD240291 06B 1IRD540050 06B 11
RD240301 06 A 2|RD540060 06B 10
RD240301 06B 2IRD710031 12 12
RD240321 06 A 4/RD710321 12 10
RD240321 06B 5|RD710330 12 4
RD240330 06 A I8|RD710340 12 3
RD240340 06 A 19/ RD710351 12 7
RD240430 06 A 37/RD710361 12 6
RD240430 06B 21{RD710370 12 2
RD240440 06 A 38IRD710380 12 5
RD240440 06B 22{RD710392 12 1
RD250010 04D 5({RD710470 12 11
RD250020 04D 5IRD710490 12 16
RD250030 04D 5/IRF250040 10D 6
RD250040 04D 9IRF250060 106G 15
RD250060 04D 7TIRF250090 00 4
RD250070 04D 4|RF470000 10B 1
RD250080 04A 5IRF470010 10D 12
RD270010 02D 33|[RF480080 10B 10
RD270020 02cC I3]RF480080 10E 23
RD270032 02C 15/RF480080 10F 19
RD270040 02cC 12|RF480090 10B 5
RD270050 02D 1N/RF480090 10E 7
RD270060 02D 34IRF480090 10F 7
RD330020 07A 171 RF480100 10B 8
RD330030 07A 1H{RF480100 10E 12
RD330030 07A 17|RF480100 10F 11
RD330040 07A 10/ RF480110 108B 6
RD330050 07A 9/RF480140 10B 19
RD330060 07A 16| RF480140 10E 3
RD330070 07A 4RF480140 10F 3




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM LIST No SECTION  No. I TEM
RF480260 10B 14|RH230550 048 22
RF480260 10E I0|RH230610 03B 25
RF480260 10F 9]RH2 30801 03B 22
RF480360 10B 22{RH230810 03B 21
RF480360 10C 6|RJ140000 00 5
RF480360 10F 13jRJ 140010 00 6
RF480360350 10E 14FRJ14OO2O 00 8
RF480360350 10F 13jRJ 140040 00 11
RF480370 10E 14|RJ 1400590 00 10
RF480420 10C 3IRJ 140060 00 7
RF4804360 10A 7M1RJ 140070 00 14
RF480471 10A 8|RJ 140080 00 17
RF490000 10D 7/RJ 140110 00 9
RF490000 106G 10jRJ 140120 00 12
RF490010 10D 15/|RJ 250010 106G 1
RF490010 10G 5(RJ250030 10A 9
RF490020 10D 8|RJ 250040 10A 13
RF490030 106G 11|/RJ 250051 10A 12
RF490040 10D 3IRJ 250100 08B 4
RF490040 10G 8IIRJ 250130 10G 16
RF490050 10D 9RJ 250140 08A 12
RF490050 10G 12/RJ 250160 08A 16
RF490060 10D 4IRJ270010 028 14
RF490060 10G 7MRJ 270110 02A 26
RF490070 10D 16|RJ310000 08A 8
RF490080 10D 5RJ310010 08B 11
RF490080 106G 9RJ 310020 08A 17
RF490090 10G 3lIRJ 310030 08A 18
RF510000 11B 5(RJ 310040 08B 2
RF510020 118 2/]RJ 310050 08B 1
RF510030 11B 1jRJ310060 08B 5
RF510030 118B 4/RJ450001 10B 25
RF510090 08A 22|[RJ 450001 10E 18
RH230271 03B 14/RJ 450010 10B 24
RH230280 03B 13jRJ 450010 10E 17
RH230290 03B 10RJ450021 10B 13
RH230300 03B 11RJ450021' 10E 8
RH230311 03B 200RJ 460000 10C 5
RH230320 03B 28|RJ48000A60 10B 23
RH230330 03B 27/IRJ48001A60 10B 23
RH230410 04A 10jRJ 480020 10C 4
RH230440 04A 22f/RJ 480030 10B 11
RH230450 04A 24jRJ 480040 10B 21
RH230460 04A 23/R] 480040 10E 19
RH230540 048 23[R} 480040 10F 16




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. | ITEM, LIST No SECTION No. | ITEM
RJ480050 108 ISIRL470010 10D 12
RJ]480050 10E ISkNZBOOOO 03B 1
RJ480050 10F 14 RN230010 03B 2
RJ480060 108 18/l RN230020 03B 3
RJ480060 10E 1IRN230030 03B 4
RJ]480060 10F 1|[RN230040 03B 5
R]J480070 108 20/RN230060 03B 1
RJ480070 10E 20RN230070 03B 10
RJ480070 10F 20RN310000 08A 8
RJ480080 108 9/RN320000 08A 21
RJ480080 10E 1I3/RR240150 06 A 12
RJ480080 10F 12|RR24016 06A 8
RJ48009A60 10C 1JRR240170 06 A 6
RJ48010A60 10C 2lRR240180 06A 7
R1480110 10C 9IRR240190 06B 7
RJ480121 10C 8IRR240200 06B 11
RJ48013A350 10E I6IRR240410 118 2
RJ48013A500 10E I6lRR250120 08A 1
RJ48014A350 [10F 15|[RR250130 08A 2
RJ48014A500 [10F I5/RR250140 08A 13
RJ480151 10E 6/RR270010 028 11
RJ480151 10F 6|{RR310000 O08A 6
RJ480160 10F 20/RR310010 08A 17
R}J48017B60 10A I0JIRR310020 O08A 18
RJ48018A350 10A 11/RR480080 108 12
RJ48018A5H500 10A I11{fRR480080 10E 9
RJ480190 10E 20lRR480080 10F 8
RJ480200 10C I0IRR510010 11B 7
RJ480371 10A 5RR510030 11B 4
RJ480381 10A 6|RR510150 11B 9
RJ480391 10A 4IRU250021 10D 1
RJ510000 11B 9IRV210000 03B 26
RJ510011 118 9IRV 230010 04A 16
RJ530000 118 I8IRV230020 04B 1
RJ530010 118 12|[RVv230030 04A 19
R]530020 118 13/RV230040 04A 6
RJ]72006 1 00 15/RV230050 05 2
RL140000 00 13[RV230060 03B 18
RL250000 106G 17[RV230070 03B 16
RL250010 08A 1[Rv230120 04A 6
RL250020 08A 2lRV230130 04A 16
RL250030 08A 13]RV230180 04C 12
RL250040 00 1[Rv230190 04C 4
RL250051 10A 12[Rvas3o0200 04C 2
RL320000O0 08A 3IRV230250 048 27




I

N D E X

LIST No. SEGTION No. I TEM LIST No SECTION No. ITEM
RV250000 04D 7
RV250010 04D 5
RV250020 04D 5|
RV250030 04D 51
RV250040 04D 9
RV250050 04D 4
RV250060 04A 5
RV250070 04D 3
RV250081 02C 17
RV250090 02cC 16
RV250101 02cC 19
RV320000 08A 3
RV330010 07B 1
RV330020 07B 3
RV330030 078B 2






